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P. C. E., in the People's Hymnal, 1867, i.e.l
Dr. Littledale, " Priest, Clmrch of England." '

P. P. Bk., i.e. Priests' Prayer Book.
Pabst , Ju l ius , s. of Karl Leopold Pabst,

sometime Inspector of the Royal Normal
School at Erfurt, was b. at Wilhelmsrulie,
near Eitorf on the Sieg (Rhenish Prussia),
Oct. 18, 1817. From 1838 to 1842 he studied
theology and philosophy at the Universities
of Breslau and Halle; from 1842 to 1852 he
acted as private tutor in Berlin, in the Neu-
mark, and in Dresden; and from 1852 to the
end of 1855, was engaged in literary pursuits
at Berlin. After New Year's Day, 1856, he
resided at Dresden as secretary and teacher
of the dramatic art on the staff of the general
direction of the Court Theatre and the Royal
Orchestra, receiving, in 1860, the honorary
title of Hofrath. He d. Oct. 22, 1881 (F.
Briimmer's Deutsche Dichter-lexicon, 1877, pt.
ii. p. 123; MS. from his family, &c).

His hymns appeared principally in his (1) DieFurcht
des Herrn ist der Weisheit Anfang, Berlin, 1846, and
his (2) Christliches Schatzkastlein, Hamburg, 1848.
The only one in English C. U. is :—

0 Geist des Liohtes, komm hernieder. Whitsuntide.
Schatzkastlein, p. 227, in 1 st. of 5 L, entitled " Festival
Hymn." Tr. as:—

Spirit of light, come down, we pray. In full, by Dr.
R. Maguire, in his Melodies of the Fatherland, 1883, p.
73, repeated in R. Gault's Hymn Bk., 1886, No. 252,
omitting st. v., vi. [Js M.]

Pain and toil are over now. Cecil F.
Alexander, ne'e Humphreys. [Easter Eve.']
Pub. in her Verses for Holy Seasons, &c,
1846, p. 59, in 6 st. of 6 1., and headed " Easter
Even. *And laid it in his own new tomb.'
St. Matt, xxvii. 60." In C. XL it is commonly
abbreviated, one form being that in the
American Protestant Episco. Church Hymnal,
1871, where st. i., ii. and iv., are altered, and
the two closing lines of each stanza are
omitted. These alterations and omissions
have gone far towards utterly spoiling the
hymn. [J. J.]

Palgrave , Franc is Turner, M.A., eldest
s. of Sir Francis Palgrave, the Historian, was ,
b. at Great Yarmouth, Sept. 28,1824, and edu-
cated at the Charterhouse (1838-1843) and at
Oxford, where he graduated in first class
Classical Honours. He was scholar of Balliol
(1842) and Fellow of Exeter (1846). He was
engaged in the Education Department of the
Privy Council till 1884, being also Private
Secretary to Lord Granville (then Lord Presi-
dent). In 1885 he was elected Professor of
Poetry in the University of Oxford. Professor
Palgrave's publications include:—

(1) Idylls and Songs, 1854; (2) Art Catalogue of the
Great Exhibition, 1862 ; (3) Essays <MMiflL.l£6f • f 4>'

Lyrical J^oems, 1871; (5; Hymns, 1st ed., 1867 ; 2nd
ed., 1868 ; 3rd ed., 1870. He has also edited, (6) Golden
Treasury of English Lyrics, 1861; (7) Sir Walter Scott's
Poems, with Life, 1867 ; and (8) Chrysomela, a selection
from Herrick, 1877.

A large proportion of Professor Palgrave's
hymns are in C.U., the greatest number being
in the Marlborough College Hymns, 1869 (5);
Thring's Coll, 1882 (4); Horder's Congrega-
tional Hys., 1884 (11); and the Westminster
Abbey H. Bk., 1883 (12). These include :—

i. From his Hymns, 1867-70:—
1. High in heaven the sun. (1867.; Morning.
2. Hope of those who have none other. (1862.) Con-

solution in Affliction.
3. Lord God of morning and of night, (q.v.) Morn-

ing.
4. 0 Light of Life, 0 Saviour dear. (1865.) Eoening.
5. 0 Thou not made with hands. (1867.) Kingdom

of God within.
6. Once Man with man, now God with God above us.

(1868.) Holy Communion.
7. Thou sayest'Take up thy cross.' (1865.) Taking

the Cross of Christ. In Macmillan's Magazine.
8. Thou that once, on mother's knee. (1863-7.) The

Child Jesus.
9. Though we long, in sin-wrought blindness. (1868.)

Lost and Found.
10. We name Thy Name, O God. (1868.) Lent.
11. From Other Sources :—
11. Christ, Who art above the sky. Christ, the Con-

soler and Guide.
12. Lord, how fast the minutes fly. The New Year.
13. O God, Who when the night was deep. Morning.
14. 0 God [Lord] Who when Thy cross was nigh.

Evening.
15. Thrice-holy Name that sweeter sounds. Litany

of the Name of Jesus. From the School Guardian, 1883.
These hymns, in common with others by

Professor Palgrave, noted in this Dictionary
under their respective first lines, are marked
by much originality of thought and beauty of
diction, as well as great tenderness. His object
was " to try and write hymns which should
have more distinct matter for thought and
feeling than many in our collections offer, and
so, perhaps, be of little use and comfort to
readers," and he has admirably succeeded in his
object. He d. Oct. 24, 1897. [W. G. H.]

UaXc 06770?, TTOKLV ao>9. Synesius,
Bp. of Ptolemais. [Morning.] This is hymn
No. ii. of his ten hymns. It is a morning
hymn of some beauty. It is rendered into
English as: •* Again we hail the opening
morn." This tr. is by Mr. Chatfield, and
appeared in his Songs & Hymns, &c, 1876,
p. 14, in 96 lines. Another tr. by A. Steven-
son, in his Ten Hys. of Synesius, &c, 1865,
is, " After the gloom of night is passed away."
The original is found in the Anth. Graeca.
Carm. Christ., 1871. [Greek Hymnody, § v.]

[J. J.]

UdXcv irpocrfjXOev o Spdtccov. St.
Gregory of Nazianzus. [To Christ] This is
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composed of 11.16-22 of his " Hymn to Christ,"
the full text of which is in Daniel, iii. p. 13.
It is "imitated" by Dr. Bonar in his Hys. of
Faith and Hope, 2nd series, 1861, in 4 st. of
3 1. as, " Again the tempter corned! to Thee I
cling." [J. J.]

Palmer, Horatio Richmond, MUS. DOC,
was b. April 26, 1834. He is the author of
several works on the theory of music; and the
editor of some musical editions of hymn-books.
To the latter he contributed numerous tunes,
some of which have attained to great popu-
larity, and 5 of which are in I. D. Sankey's
Sacred Songs and Solos, Lond., 1881. His
publications include Songs of Love for the
Bible School; and Book of Anthems, the com-
bined sale of which has exceeded one million
copies. As a hymn-writer he is known by his
" Yield not to temptation," which was written
in 1868, and pub. in the National Sunday
S. Teachers' Magazine, from which it passed,
with music by the author, into his Songs of
Love, &c, 1874, and other collections. In
America its use is extensive. Dr. Palmer's
degree was conferred by the University of
Chicago in 1880. [J. J.]

Palmer, Ray, D.D., S. of the Hon. Thomas
Palmer, a Judge in Rhode Island, was b. at
Little Compton, Rhode Island, Nov. 12, 1808.
His early life was spent at Boston, where he
was for some time clerk in a dry-goods store.
At Boston lie joined the Park Street Congre-
gational Church, then undtr the pastoral care
of Dr. S. E. Dwight. After spending three
years at Phillips Academy, Andover, he en-
tered Yale College, New Haven, where he gra-
duated in 1830. In 1835 he became pastor of
the Central Congregational Church, Bath,
Maine. During his pastorate there he visited
Europe in 1847. In 1850 he was appointed to
the First Congregational Church, at Albany,
New York, and in 1865 Corresponding Secre-
tary to the American Congregational Union,
New York. He resigned in 1878, and retired
to Newark, New Jersey. He d. at Newark,
Mar. 29, 1887. Dr. Palmer's published works
in prose and verse include :y-

(1) Memoirs and Select Remains of Charles Pond,
1829; (2) The Spirit's Life, a Poem, 1837 ; (3) How to
Live, or Memoirs of Mrs. C. L. Watson, 1839; (4) Doc-
trinal Text Book, 1839; (5) Spiritual Improvement,
1839, republished as Closet Hours in 1851; (6) What is
Trutht or Hints on the Formation ofReligious Opinions,
1860; (7) Remember Me, or The Holy Communion, 1865;
(8) Hymns and Sacred Pieces, with Miscellaneous
Poems, 1865 ; (9) Hymns of my Holy Hours, and Other
Pieces, 1868 ; (10) Home, or the Unlost Paradise, 1873 ;
and (11) Voices of Hope and Gladness, 1881.

Most of Dr. Palmer's hymns have passed
into congregational use, and have won great
acceptance. The best of them by their combi-
nation of thought, poetry, and devotion, are
superior to almost all others of American
origin. The first which he wrote has become
the most widely known of all. It is:—

1. My faith looks up to Thee. Faith in Christ. This
hymn was written by the author when fresh from Col-
lege, and during an engagement in teaching in New
York. This was in 1830. The author says concerning
its composition, " I gave form to what I felt, by writing,
•with little effort, the stanzas. I recollect I wrote them
with very tender emotion, and ended the last line with
tears." A short time afterwards the hymn was given
to Dr. Lowell Mason for use, if thought g«x>d, in a work
then being compiled by him arid Dr. T. Hastings. In
1331 that work was pub. as Spiritual Songs for Social
Worship: adapted to the use of Families, <fcc. Words
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and Music arranged by Thomas Hastings, of 2few York,
and Lowell Mason of Boston. It is No. 141 in 4 st. of
8 1., entitled " Self Consecration," and accompanied with
the tune by Dr. L. Mason, there given as "My faith
looks up to Thee," but subsequently known as Olivet.
(Orig. text of hymn in Thiing's Coll., 1882.) It has
passed into mcst modern collections in all English-
speaking countries, and has been rendered into
numerous languages. That in Latin, by H. M. Macgill
(p. 708, ii.), begins " Fides Te mea spectat."

2. Fount of everlasting love. Praise for renewed
Spiritual Life. This also appeared in the Spiritual
Songs, &c, 1831, No. 191, in 4 st. of 4 1., and headed
"Praise for a Revival."

The hymns which are given below are all
in Dr. Palmer's Poetical Works, N. Y., 1876,
and the dates appended in brackets are those
given by him in that work.

3. Thou who roll'st the year around. (1832.) Close
of the Year. In several American collections.

4. Away from earth my spirit turns. (1833.) Holy
Communion. Appeared in Lowell Mason's Union
Hymns, in 4 st. of 4 1. In the Church Praise Bk.,
N. Y.. 1882, it begins with st. ii., " Thou, Saviour, art
the Living Bread."

5. Before Thy throne with tearful eyes. (1834.)
Liberty of Faith.

6. Stealing from the world away. (1834.) Evening.
Written at New Haven in 1834, and is very popular iu
America.

7. Thine [Thy] holy day's returning. (1834.) Sunday
Morning.

8. Wake thee, 0 Zion. (1862.) Zion Exultant.
9. We stand in deep repentance. (1834.) Unt.

This last, No. 9, in common with Nos. 10,
11, 12, is marked " original," in the Presby-
terian Parish Hymns, 1843. Probably they
were given to the editors of that book in MS.,
and had not previously appeared.

10. And is there, Lord, a rest? (1843.) Rest in
Heaven. Written at Bath, Maine, in 1843.

11. 0 sweetly breathe the lyres above. Consecration
to Christ. This was accidentally omitted from Dr.
Palmer's Poetical Works, 18?6. S. W. Dufficld says :—

" It was written in the winter of 1842-43, at a time of
revival. At the previous Communion several had been
received under circumstances that made Doddridge's
hymn, • 0 happy day that fixed my choice ' a most ap-
propriate selection. Not caring to repeat it, and need-
ing something similar, Dr. Palmer composed the present
hymn." English Hymns, N. Y., 1886, p. 432.

12. When downward to the darksome tomb. (1842.)
Death Contemplated. Written at Bath, Maine, 1842.

From 1843 there comes a long break, and
Dr. Palmer seems to have done no more hymn-
writing until called upon by Professors Park
and Piielps, of Andover, for contributions to
their Sabbath Hymn-Book, 1858. His hymns
written for that important collection rank
amongst Ihe best that America has produced.
This is specially true of the first four (Nos.
13-16) from the Latin.

13. Jesus, Thou joy of loving hearts, (lfr-58.) Tr.
of a cento from " Jesu dulcis memoria" (p. 588, ii.).

14. 0 Bread to Pilgrims given. (1858.) Tr. of
* O esca viatorum " (q.v.).

15. 0 Christ our King, Creator Lord. (1858.) Tr.
of " Rex Christe, factor omnium "

16. Come Holy Ghost,-in love. (1858.) Tr. of
Veni Sancte Spiritus " (q.v.)
17. Jesus, these eyes have never seen. (1858.)

Christ loved, though unseen. This hymn is accounted
by many as next in merit and beauty to "My faith
looks up to Thee."

18. Lord, my weak thought in vain would climb.
(1858.) God Unsearchable. This hymn deals with the
mysteries of Predestination in a reverent and devout
manner.

19. Thy Father's house! thine own bright home.
(1858.) Heaven.

The next group, Nos. 20-27, appeared in
Dr. Bobinson's Songs for the Sanctuary, 1865.

20. Lord, Thou wilt bring the joyful day. (1864.)
Contemplation of Heaven. Written in New York city. •

21. Eternal Father, Thou hast said, (i860.) Missions.
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22. Jesus, Lamb of God, forme. (1S63.) Jesus, the

Way of Salvation. Writien in Albany, New York.
23. Take me, 0 my Father, take me. (1864.) Lent.
24. Wouldst thou eternal life obtain. (1864.) Good

Friday.
25. Come Jesus, Redeemer, abide Thou with me.

(1864.) Holy Communion.
26. Lord, Thou on earth didst love Thine own.

(1864.) Fellowship with Christ.
27. Thou, Saviour, from Thy throne on high. (1864.)

Prayer.

The next four (Nos. 28-31) present another
group. They appeared in D. E. Jones's Songs
for the New Life, 1869, and the Reformed
Dutch Hys. of the Church, N. ¥., 1869. The
dates of composition are from Dr. Palmer's
Poems, 1876.

28. Lord, Thou hast taught our hearts to glow.
(1865.) Ordination, or Meeting of Ministers.

29. When inward turns my searching gaze. (1868.)
Evening.

30. 0 Jesus, sweet the tears I shed. (1867.) Good
Friday.

31. Jesus, this [my] heart within me burns. (1868.)
Love.

The hymns which follow are from various
sources.

32. 0 Christ, the Lord of heaven, to Thee. (1867.)
Universal Praise to Christ. Appeared in the author's
Hys. of my Holy Hours, 1867. It is a hymn of great
merit, and is widely used.

33. Behold the shade of night is now receding.
(1869.) A tr. of " Ecce jam noctis." (p. 320, i., and
Various.).

34. Hid evening shadows let us all be waking.
(1869.) A tr. of " Nocte surgentes " (p. 809, i.).

35. I give my heart to Thee. (Aug. 20,1868.) A tr.
of " Cor meum Tibi dedo," p. 262, ii.

36. Holy Ghost, that promised came. (1873.) Whit-
suntide. From the author's Poems, 1876.

37. 0 Holy Comforter, I hear. The Comforter. Ap-
peared in the Boston Congregationalist, September 7 th,
1867.

38. Lord, when my soul her secrets doth reveal.
(1865.) Holy Communion.

Most of the foregoing hymns are in 0. U.
in G. Britain, and all are found in one or more
American hymn-books of importance.

l¥. M. B.]
Palmer, William. [Various.]
Palms of glory, raiment bright. J.

Montgomery. [Heaven in Prospect.] Written
for the Sheffield Sunday School Union, and
first printed on a broadsheet for use at the
Anniversary in June 1829, in 6 st. of 4 1. It
then appeared in T. Russell's Sel of Hys
An Appendix to Dr. Watts's Ps. & Hys., N. D.
[circa 1833, see p. 259, i.]; again in Mont-
gomery's Poet's Portfolio, 1835, p. 240; and
again in his Original Hys., 1853, p. 160, where
it is headed " Heaven in prospect." It is of
more than usual merit, and is widely used.

[J. J.]
Pange lingua gloriosi corporis mys-

terium. St. Thomas of Aquino. [Holy Com-
munion."] One of the finest of tho mediaeval
Latin hymns ,* a wonderful union of sweetness
of melody with clear-cut dogmatic teaching.
It was written for the office of the Festival of
Corpus Christi, which St. Thomas drew up in
1263, at the request of Pope Urban IV. The
metre and the opening line are imitated from
Fortunatus. It is found in the Boman (Venice,
1478; and again, untouched, in 1632); Moz-
arabic of 1502, Sarum, York, Aberdeen, Paris
of 1736, and many other Breviaries. Where-
ever employed it was always primarily for use
on Corpus Christi, either at Matins (Sarum),
or at Vespers (Boman). It has also been used
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as a processional on Corpus Christi, in the
Votive Office of the Blessed Sacrament, at the
Forty Hours, and otherwise. Stanza v.,
" Tantum ergo sacramentum," with the mag-
nificent doxology, is sung as a separate hymn
in the office of the Benediction of the Blessed
Sacrament, or during Mass at the Elevation of
the Host. The text, in 5 st. and a doxology,
will be found in Daniel, i., No. 239, the Hymn.
Sarisb., 1851, p. 121, and others. [W. A. S.]

The hymn is found in a MS. of the 13th cent, in the Bod-
leian (Ashmole 1525, f. 1Y5); in a MS. of the end of the
13th cent. (Add. 23935 f. 3), and a 14th cent. Sarum Bre-
viary (Reg. 2, A. xiv. f. 94), both now in the British
Museum; in the St. Gall MS. 503 i. of the 13th cent.
Also in WacJccrnagel, i., No. 233; Bassler, No. 99;
Konigsfeld, i. p. 146; Card. Newman's Hymni Eccle-
siae, 1838 and 1865, and others. [ J . M.]

Translations in C. U. :—
1. Speak, 0 tongue, the Body broken. By I.

Williams, in his Hys. tr. from the Parisian
Breviary, 1839, p. 169. In Stretton's Church
Hys., 1850, st. i.-iii. of this tr. and st. iv.-vi.
from another were given as one hymn. This
arrangement, with the opening line changed to
" Sing we that blest Body broken," was repeated
in Dr. Oldknow's Hymns, &c, 1850.

2. Sing, my tongue, the Saviour's glory, Of His
flesh the mystery sing. By E. Caswall, in his
Lyra Catholica, 1849, p. I l l , and again in his
Hys. # Poems, 1873, p. 63. It is given un-
altered in several Roman Catholic hymn-books,
and a few other collections. In the Irvingite
Hys. for the Use of the Churches, 1871, it begins
with the same first line, but is considerably
altered, especially in st. iv. The alterations in
the New Cong., 1859, No. 878, are also consider-
able, but in another direction, whilst the open-
ing line remains unchanged. In Skinner's Daily
Service Hyl, 1864, it is altered to "Of Christ's
Body, ever glorious."

3.* Hail the Body bright and glorious. By R.
Campbell, in his Hys. and Anthems, 1850, p. 69.
This is repeated in Hys. used in the Church of
St. Thomas the Martyr, Oxford, 1861, and the
St. Margaret's Hymnal (East Grinstead), 1875.
In the St. Margaret's H. it is attributed to
" Fortescue " in error.

4. Of the glorious Body telling. By J. M.
Neale, in his Medieval Hys., 1851, p." 126 (ed.
1863, p. 178, with a valuable note). I t was re-
peated in the 1860 Appendix to the Hymnal N.;
the People's H., 1867; the Ilymnary, 1872, and
others, in most instances with slight variations
from the original translation. In Dr. SchaflPs
Christ in Sung, N. Y., 1869, it begins " Sing, my
tongue, the mystery telling." The alterations
are by Dr. Schaff.

5. Sing the glorious Body broken, Ransom of the
world to be. By J. A. Johnston, in his English
Hyl., 1852, No. 99. In the 2nd ed., 1856, he
rewrote it as "Speak, my tongue, the Body
glorious," and in the 3rd ed., 1861, as " Speak,
my tongue, a mystery glorious."

6. Sing the glorious Body broken, Sing the
precious Blood, &c. By W. J. Blew, in his Church
Hy. fy Tune Bk., 1852-5, and again in Rice's
Sel. from the same, 1870.

7. Hail, each tongue, with adoration. By W.
J. Irons. Contributed to the Rev. R. T. Lowe's
Hys. for the Christian Seasons, Gainsburgh,
1854, and repeated in Dr. Irons's Hymns, &c ,
1866, and his Ps . 4 Hys., 1875.

8. Now, my tongue, the mystery telling. No.
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203 in H. A. <jr Jf., 1861, and No. 309, revised
ed., 1875, is said in the Index to be by the Com-
pilers, " based on tr. from Latin by E. Caswall."
This is, however, not strictly correct. An
examination of the text shows that st. i., ii., and
vi. are Dr. Neale's tr. rewritten; st. v. Dr.
Neale's tr. very slightly altered; st. iii. Cas-
wall's tr. rewritten; and st. iv. a tr. by the
Compilers. This tr. is repeated in the Lyra
Eucharistica, 1863, without alteration: and with
a nearer approach to the original in the Altar
Hymnal, 1884.

9. Of that glorious Body broken. This tr. in the
Sarwn, 1868, No. 123, is Caswall's altered (except
in st. ii. and iii.) almost beyond recognition. It
is repeated in Thring's Coll., 1882, with slight
changes, except in the crucial st. iv. This is
materially changed in the wording, although it
remains the same in doctrinal teaching.

10. Wake, my tongue, the mystery telling. By
R. C. Singleton, in his Anglican H. Bk., 1868
and 1871.

Translations not in 0. V. :—
1. Of Christe his body glorious. Primer, 1604.
2. Sing thou my tongue with accent clear. Primer.

1615.
3. Sing, 0 my tongue, devoutly sing. Primer, 1685.
4. Sing, 0 my tongue, adore and praise. Primer,

1706. #
5. Resound, my tongue, the mystery resound. D.

French. 1839.
6. Tell, my tongue, the wondrous story. Bp. Coxe in

his Christian Ballads, 1840 and 1848.
7. Of the glorious Body bleeding. A. D. Wackerbarth.

1842.
8. Of the Body bright and gracious. In Dr. Pusey's

tr. of Hoist's Paradise of the Christian Soul, 1847.
9. Loudly sing my tongue! proclaiming. J. R. Beste.

1849.
10. Speak, my tongue, the mystic glory. J. D. Cham-

bers. 1852 and 1857.
11. Sing, O [my] tongue, the Body glorious. H. N.

Oxenham. In The'Ecclesiastic, Jan., 1853; his Manual
of Devotions, 1854 ; and his Sentence of Kaires, 1854.

12. Break we forth in high thanksgiving. W. Bright
in his Atlianasius and other Poems, 1858.

13. My tongue, the mystic doctrine sing. J. W.
Hewett. 1859.

14. Sing, and the mystery declare. Ray Palmer, in
SchafPs Christ in Song, 1869.

15. Let my tongue the mystery sing. J. Wallace.
1874.

16. Now, my tongue, the mystery singing. \V. T.
Brooke, in his Churchman's Manual of Private and
Family Devotions, 1881.

17. Sing, my tongue, the joyful mystery. J. D. Ayl-
ward, in O. Shipley's Annus Sanctus, 1884.

Tantum ergo sacramentum. This portion of
the " Pange lingua," consisting of st. v. and
vi., and sung in the office of the Benediction
of the Blessed Sacrament, &c, as noted above,
has been tr. by all the above-named trans-
lators, and each tr. is given as the conclusion
of the original hymn. In a few instances the
stanzas (v.-vi.) are given as a separate hymn
in English, as in Latin. These include (1)
Caswall's " Down in adoration falling," which
appears in some Roman Catholic hymn-books
for missions and schools; (2) a cento in the
Altar Hyl, 1884, in 2 st., the first being
Caswall altered, and the second the doxology
from H. A. & M.9 as " Down in lowly worship
bending;" and (3) Neale's tr.9 altered to
"Bow we then in veneration," in the 1863
Appendix to the Hymnal N.

Dr. Neale's estimate of this hymn is well
known. His words are so few and to the
point that we may quote them here:—

" This hymn contests the second place among those of
the Western Church with the Vexilla Regis, the Stabat
Mater, the Jesu dulcis Memoria, the Ad Begias Agni
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Dopes, the Ad Supernam, and one or two others, leaving
the Dies Irse in its unapproachable glory." (Med. Hys.
3rd ed., 1867, p. 179.)

Concerning translations, and of his own in
particular, he says:—

" It [the hymn] has been a bow of Ujysses to trans-
lators. The translation above given [his own] claims
no other merit than an attempt to unite the best portions
of the four best translations with which I am acquainted
—Mr. Wackerbarth's, Dr. Pusey's, that of the Leeds
book, and Mr. Caswall's The great crux of the
translator is the fourth verse."

Before continuing Dr. Neale's remarks it
will be well to give the original Latin of
st. iv., which reads:—

" Verbum caro, panem verum verbo carnem efflcit,
Fitque sanguis Christi merum, etsi sensus deficit
Ad firmandum cor sincerum sola fides sufficit."

Dr. Nealo continues, " I give all the trans-
lations :—

(1) • God the Word by one word maketh
Very Bread His Flesh to be:

And whoso that Cup partaketh,
Tastes the Fount of Calvary:

While the carnal mind forsaketh,
Faith receives the Mystery.' {Leeds H. Bk.]

" Here the incarnation of the Word, so necessary to
the antithesis, is omitted: and so exact a writer as
S. Thomas would never have used the expression by ONE
word.

(2) • At the Incarnate Word's high bidding,
Very Bread to Flesh doth turn :

Wine becometh Christ's Blood-shedding:
And, if sense cannot discern,

Guileless spirits, never dreading,
May from Faith sufficient learn.'

[Wackerbarth. Mr. Wackerbarth's 1. 2 reads, " Bread
to very flesh," &c]

" Here the antithesis is utterly lost, by the substi-
tution of Incarnate for made flesh, and bidding for
word, to say nothing of Blood-shedding, for Blood.

(3) • Word made Flesh! The Bread of nature,
Thou byword to Flesh dost turn:

Wine, to Blood of our Creator:
If no sense the work discern,

Yet the true heart proves no traitor:
Faith unaided all shall learn.' [Pusey.]

"Here the antithesis is preserved, though at the
expense of the vocative case. And surely S. Thomas,
in an exact dogmatical poem, would not have spoken of
the Blood of our Creator. Mr. Caswall, following up
the hint given by the last version, and substituting
the apposite pronoun for the vocative, has given, as
from his freedom of rhyme might be expected, the best
version.

(4) « Word made Flesh, the Bread of nature
By a word to Flesh He turns:

Wine into His Blood He changes:
What though sense no change discerns,

Only be the heart in earnest,
Faith the lesson quickly learns/

" In both these last translations {Pusey and Caswall],
however, the panem verum, of S. Thomas is not
given; and Mr. Caswall brings in the worse than un-
necessary article—• By a word.' [It must be noted
that Dr. Neale must have quoted Caswall from memory
or from some other source than Caswall's Lyra Catho-
lica, 1849, p. 112, where 1. 2 reads, "By his word to
Flesh He turns;" and 1. 6, " Faith her lesson quickly
learns." These readings of 1849 are repeated in Caswall's
Hys. & Poems, 1873, p. 63. Did Dr. Neale misread Cas-
wall, or did Caswall publish a text distinct from that in
his Lyra Catholica ?]

"Since the first edition of my book [1851], Hymns
Ancient and Modern have produced a translation put
together from former ones,—but nearer my own version
than to any other. Their fourth verse is their weakest :—

* Word made Flesh, True Bread He maketh
By His word His Flesh to be:

Wine His blood; which whoso taketh
Must from carnal thoughts be free:

Faith alone, though sight forsaketh,
Shows true hearts the Mystery.'

<< It is needless to observe that the Italicised line and
a half is not in the original. • Forsaketh,' too, is scarcely
English. I have substituted an alteration of Hymns
Ancient and Modern for my original 5th verse, [«There-
fore we, before it bending.']"
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After this exhaustive criticism by Dr. Neale
we must give his rendering of the same pas-
sage. It reads:—

" Word made Flesh, by Word He maketh
Very Bread His Flesh to be;

Man in wine Christ's Blood partaketh,
And if senses fail to see,

Faith alone the true heart waketh,
To behold the Mystery."

These examples of translations could be
increased to the total number known. The
result, however, would be to add materially to
the length of this article without increasing
its historical value. [J. J.]

Fange l ingua gloriosi proelium
certaminis. V. H. C. Fortunatus. [Passion-
tide.'] This is one of the finest of the Latin
Mediaeval Hymns, and perhaps the best of its
author. It has been sometimes, apparently
without reason, ascribed to Claudianus Ma-
mertus, who d. c. 474. In its full form it
consists of 10 stanzas of unrhymed trochaic
tetrameter verse. In some of the MSS. there
is added a doxology, but in very various forms.
F. Leo in his ed. of Fortunatus's Opera poetica,
Berlin, 1881, p. 27, gives it from a St. Peters-
burg MS. of the 8th or 9th cent., two MSS.
of the 9th cent, in the Bibl. Nat. Paris (No.
1153, and Lat. 9347), &c. Mone, No. 101,
prints it from a MS. of the 8th cent, now at
Trier; a MS. at Trier of about the end of the
8th cent, or beginning of the 9th; a MS. of
the 11th cent, at St. Gall, &c. I t is found in
a 10th cent. Mozarabic service book in the
British Museum (Add. 30846 f. 70); in four
MSS. of the 1 l th cent, there, viz. two English
Hymnaries (Harl. 2961 f. 240; Vesp. D. xii.
f. 120 b): a Spanish Breviary (Add. 30848
f. 109), and a Sequentiary written at St. Gall
(Add. 19768, f. 51 b), &c. Also in Daniel, i.,
No. 140, and iv. pp. 67, 353, from a Bern MS.
of the 10th cent., and other sources. In his
notes Daniel quotes the following stanza:—

" Quando judex orbis alto vectus axe veneris,
Et crucis tuae tropaeum inter astra fulserit,
O sis anxiis asylum et salutis aurora."

Dr. Neale in translating this verse says it
"seems ancient," but the only source quoted
by Daniel is the Corolla Hymnorum, Cologne,
1806. (The text of 1806, 1. 3, reads, "Salutis
anchora.") From the Trier MS. of about the
end of the 8th cent. Mone prints four addi-
tional stanzas, which are not by Fortunatus,
but are probably of the 7th cent., and never
really came into use.

The hymn very early came into extensive use, and is
found in most Mediaeval Breviaries and Missals. In
the older Roman (Venice, 1478), Paris of 1643, Sarum,
York, Aberdeen, and other Breviaries, it is appointed
or use from Passion Sunday to Maunday Thursday;

stanzas i.-v. being used at Matins; and vi.-x. begin-
ning •• Lustra sex qui jam peracta," at Lauds. In the
Roman, Sarum, and other Missals, it is appointed to be
used on Good Friday at the Improperia (see " Popule
meus "), stanza viii.,«' Crux fidelis inter omnes," being
first sung by the clergy, or as a solo, then st. i.-vii., ix., x.
by the people; each stanza being followed by either the
first, or second (" Dulce lignum, dulce clavos " part of
st. viii. The Sarum, York, Aberdeen, and other Bre-
viaries also appointed st. viii.-x. (" Crux fidelis ") for
the festival of the Invention of the Cross (May 3). In
the Roman Brev. of 1632 it was altered, the first part
beginning "Pange lingua gloriosi lauream certaminis "
(an unfortunate change ; for, as Dr. Neale points out, it
is not to the glory of the termination of our Lord's con-
flict with the Devil that the poet would have us look,
but to the glory of the struggle itself); and the second
part beginning " Lustra sex qui jam peregit" (in the
Roman Brw., Antwerp, 1624, pt. ii. begins "Lustris
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sex qui jam peractis ")• The text of 1632 is in the later
eds. of that revision, in Daniel, i., No. 140, and Card.
Newman's Hymni Ecclesiae, 1838 and 1865. The ori-
ginal is also in the Lat. Hys. of the Anglo-Saxon Church,
1851, p. 163 (from Vesp. D. xii.); the Hymnarium
Sarisb., 1851, p. 84; Bdssler, No. 56; Wackernagel, i.,
Nos. 78, 79; Konigsfeld, ii. pp. 78-86; F. A. March's
Lat. ffys., 1875, p. 64; G. M. Dreves's Hymnarius
Moissiacensis, 1888, p. 44 (from a 10th cent, MS.) ; H. M.
Macgiil's Songs of the Christian Creed and Life, 1876,
and others.

Wo may add that stanza "I. is perhaps a
reference to the ancient belief that the cross
of Christ was made from a part of a treo
which sprang from a seed or bough of the
Tree of Life; this seed or bough having been
according to one version given to Adam before
his expulsion from Paradise, or according to
another version, given to Seth by the angel
who guarded the Garden of Eden (see the
Mediaeval forms of this legend in S. Barings
Gould's Curious Myths of the Middle Ages,
No. xv., " The Legend of the Cross ")• It is
said that among the relics pr< cured by Rha-
degunda for the Church at Poictiers was a
particle of the (so-called) True Cross (see
further under Vexilla Regis). In stanza x. the
cross seems to be regarded, by a change of
figure, as the ship in which the faithful safely
ride over the waves of this troublesome world,
after those waves have been smoothed for them
by the anointing oil that flowed from the
wounds of the Lamb of God. [J. M.]

The older text as above, and the Boman
Breviary text have both been rendered into
English as follows:—

i. The Original text:—
(i.) Pange lingua l̂oxiosi proelium certaminis.

The first part of the hymn, st. i.-iv., has been
tr. thus:—

1. Sing, my tongue, the glorious battle. By J.
M. Neale, in his Mediaeval Hymns, 1851, p. 1,
in full. In the Hymnal N., 1852, it was slightly
altered, and divided into the two usual parts
Nos. 23, 24 (see ii.), the second being " Thirty
years among us dwelling." These two parts
were given in H. A. $ M., 1861 and 1875, with
alterations as, "Sing, my tongue, the glorious
battle," and "Now the thirty years accom-
plished." This form together with Neale's tr.
are both in other collections. In Keble's Mis*
cellaneous Poems, 1869, it is given as altered by
Keble, " Sing, my tongue, of glorious warfare."

2. Sing the conflict great and glorious. By W.
J. Blew, in his Church Hy. $ Tune Bh, 1852-55,
and in Rice's Sel. from the same, 1870.

3. Spread, my tongue, the wondrous story. By
Mrs. Charles, in her Voice of Christian Life in
Song, 1858, p. 133. Included in the People's H,
1867.

Other translations are:—
1. Sing, my tongue, the glorious strife. Anon, in

Hys. for Occasional Use in the Parish Church of St.
Peter, in Nottingham, 1819.

2. Rehearse, my tongue, the glorious war. J. D,
Chambers. 1852.

3. O my tongue! rehearse the glory. J. D. Chambers.
.857.

4. Sing, my tongue, the war of glory. J. W. JBewett.
859.
5. Sing the Cross! the conflict telling. H. M. Macgill

in The Juvenile Miss. Mag. of the U. P. C. in Scotland,
May, 1868, and his Songs of the Christian Creed and.
Life, 1876.

(ii.) Lustra sex qui jam peraota. In some cases
his is not headed as a separate hymn by

translators, but in the hymn-books it is
usually given as such:—
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1. Thirty years among us dwelling. By J. M.
Neale, as above.

2. Six lustres past; His life in flesh. By J.
Chambers, in his Psalter, 1852.

3. Years thrice ten had He, completing. By W.
J. Blew, as above, and Rice's Sel. therefrom, 1870.

4. Till the thirty years were finished. By Mrs.
Charles, as above, aud in the" People's H., 1867,
as " When the thirty years were finished."

Other translations are :—
1. Now are thrice ten years completed. J. D. Cham-

bers, 1857.
2. Thirty years e'en no^ fulfilling. J. W. Henett, 1859.
3. Thirty winters has He numbered. //. M. Macgill,

same as Pt. i. above.

ii. Roman Breviary Text:—
(i.) Pange lingua gloriosi lauream oertaminis.

Of this text Pt. i. has been tr. thus :—
Sing, my tongue, the Saviour's glory. By E.

Caswall, in his Lyra CatholicM, 1849, p. 91, and
his Hys. fy Poems, 1873, p. 51. Found in a few
collections in from 4 to 6 stanzas. In Schaffs
Christ in Song, 1869, the opening line reads,
" Sing, my tongue, the Saviour's battle," and
several other changes by the editor are made in
the text.

Other translations are:—
1. Sing, 0 my tongue, the glorious crown. Primer,

1706.
2. Sing, 0 my tongue, devoutly sing. Divine Office,

1763.
3. 0 sing, my tongue, God's glory sing. C. Kent.
4. Sing loud the conflict, 0 my tongue. J. D. Aylward.
5. Sing, my tongue, with glowing accents. T. J. Potter.
6. Sing, my tongue, the glorious combat. J. R. Beste,

1849.
7. Sing, my tongue, the contest glorious. H. N. Oxen-

ham, in his Sentence of Kaires, 1854.
8. Sing, my tongue, the glorious laurel. J. Wallace,

1874.
Nos. 2-5 are in 0. Shipley's Annus Sanctus, 1884.
(ii.) Lustra sex, qui jam peregit, tempus implens

corporis. This part has been tr. as:—
Thus did Christ to perfect manhood. By £.

Caswall, as above. In a few hymn-books.
Other translations are :—
1. Six Lusters past, the Sabbath came. Primer, 1706.
2. Full thirty years were freely spent. Divine Office,

1763.
3. The thirty years have all been passed. Bp. J. Wil-

liams, 1845.
4. Scarce six lusters are completed. J. R. Beste, 1849.

Soon the sweetest blossom wasting. R. Campbell,
.
Now full thirty years are past. J. Wallace, 1874.
Already thirty years have shed. C.Kent.
Now, when full thirty annual suns. J. D. Aylward.

Of these trs. Nos. 2, 5, 7, 8, are in 0. Shipley's Annus
Sanctus, 1884.

iii. Centos.
Several centcra are in C. U. and are formed

either from the two parts, or from two or more
translations. These are:—

1. See the destin'd day arise. By Bp. R. Mant.
This is a paraphrase or free tr. of portions of
both parts. It appeared in his Ancient Hymns,
&c, 1837, p. 52, in 7 st. of 4 l.(ed. 1871, p. 94).
In its full or in an abbreviated form its use is
extensive.

2. Sing, 0 my tongue, devoutly sing, In Mur-
ray's Hymnal, 1852, No. 43-

3. Sing, xny tongue, the Saviour's glory. This,
in Pott's Hymns fitted to the 0. of C. Prayer,
1861, is compiled almost word for word from
the tr. of both parts by E. Caswall, st. i.-iii.
being from Pt. i. and iv.-vi. from Pt. ii. Its
right designation is " A Cento from E, Caswall'g
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tr" It is given, with slight alterations, in the
S. P. C. K. Church Hymns, 1871.

4. All within a lonely manger. In Kennedy,
1863, No. 577, Pt. ii., is st. i. from Caswall, and
st. ii.-iv. from Neale.

5. Sing, my tongue, the Saviour's triumph. This
in the Sarum, 1868, No. 106, is st. i.-v. from
Caswall, and st. vi.-viii. from Neale.

6. Now the thirty years accomplished. In the
Hymnary, 1872, No. 230. In this cento st. i.,
iii. and v. are from Neale, and st. ii., iv. and vi.
from Caswall.

7. 0 the Cross, above all other. In Johnson's
English Hyl., 1861, No. 267.

8. Faithful Cross.' above all other, This in the
Altar Hyl, 1884, is Dr. Neale's tr. as above,
with st. viii. as the opening of the hymn, and
also as a chorus at the end of each of the other
stanzas, and the addition of the stanza noted
above as in the Corolla Hymnorum, 1806, which
Dr. Neale gave in his Notes as " When, 0 Judge
of this world, coming."

When these various translations and centos
are all taken into account it is found that the
use of this hymn in modern hymn-books is
extensive. [J. J.]

Paracletice, The. [Greek Hymnody, § xiv.]

Parent of good, Thy works of might.
J. Fawcett. [Delight in God.~\ Appeared in
his Hymns, &c\, 1782, p. 81, in 9 st. of 6 1., and
entitled " Delight in God." It is used in an
abbreviated form, from 6 st. in Dr. Alexander's
Augustine H. Bk., 1849, to 3 st. in the Ameri-
can Unitarian Hymn [and Tune'] Book, Boston,
1868. [J. J.]

Park, Roswell, D.D., of the Protestant
Episcopal Church, was b. at Lebanon, Con-
necticut, Oct. 1, 1807, and educated at Union
College and West Point Previous to re-
ceiving Holy Orders he was in the army,
and also held the appointment of Professor of
Chemistry in the University of Pennsylvania.
He was ordained in 1843, was President of
Racine College, Wisconsin (1852-59), Chan-
cellor of the same College (1858-63); and
Principal of a school in Chicago from 1863 to
his death. He d. at Chicago, July 16, 1869.
He pub. Sketch of West Point, 1840; Pant-
ology, 1841; Handbook for European Travel,
1853; and Poems, 1836. His best known hymn
is for Holy Communion. It begins " Jesus
spreads His banner o'er us," and was pub. in
his Poems, 1836. It is in C. U. in G. Britain
and America. [F. M. B.]

Park, Thomas, F.S.A., was b. in 1760 and
d. in 1835. He was an engraver, but found
more congenial work in literary pursuits. In
addition to publishing Nugse Modernise, an
original work of prose and poetry, in 1818, he
also edited several works, including the Works
of J. Hammond, 1805 ; Works of John Dry den,
1806; the Works of the British Poets, in 42
small volumes, 1808; Poetical Works of Isaao
Watts, 1807, and others. His liymn :—

My soul, praise the Lord, speak good of His Name,
His mercies record, &c, Ps. civ., or Universal Praise,
appeared in Ps. «fc Hys. Selected from Various Authors,
with Occasional Alterations, for Use of a Parochial
Church. By a Country Clergyman. Lon<1. : Bulmer
1807, p. 556, in 5 st. of 8 1. There is appended thereto
the following note:—

" At the moment of closing this little collection I am
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favoured with the above hymn from my obliging friend.
This almost extemporaneous effusion of his peculiarly
neat and poetic pen was excited by my expressing (in
a letter soliciting some psalmodic information) regret
that I had only one set of words for Handel's simple,
sublime tune for the 104th Psalm."

For these details we are indebted to Miller's
Singers and Songs of the Church, 1869, p. 329.
The opening line of this hymn is composed
of the first two lines of W. Kethe's version of
Ps. civ. in the Old Version, 1561. [J. J.]

Parker, Matthew, D.D., was b. at Nor-
wich in 1504, and educated at Corpus Christi
College, Cambridge, where he graduated in
1523. His appointments were many and in-
fluential, including that of Dean of Stoke,
Chaplain to Queen Anne Boleyn and Henry
VIII., Prebendary of Ely, Master of his Col-
lege, Vice Chancellor of his University, and
Dean of Lincoln. On the accession of Mary
he was deprived of everything, and lived in
obscurity till Elizabeth ascended the throne.
In 1559 he was raised to the See of Canter-
bury. He d. in 1575, and was buried in his
own chapel at Lambeth. His munificence is
well known, as also his connection with the
" Bishop's Bible." He was well versed in
Saxon literature and Early English ]iistory;
published several important works; and left
his large collection of ancient MSS. to his Col-
lege. His Psalter, written in 1555 (see Psalters,
Eng., § VII.), was printed without date (about
1560) and anonymously. This led Wood in
his Athense Oxonienses to attribute the Psalter
to John Keeper, of Wells Cathedral. This
question of authorship is further discussed in
Psalters, English, § IX. [J. J.]

Parker, Theodore, M.A., was b. at Lex-
ington, Massachusetts, Aug. 24,1810; laboured
with his father as a farmer and mechanic;
entered Harvard College in 1830, but con-
tinued his work at home and attended the
College for examinations; attended the Divi-
nity School from 1834 to 1836, and became
pastor of the Unitarian congregation in West
Roxbury, June 21, 1837. He received the
degree of M.A. from his College in 1840.
Changes in his theological views led him to
undertake the pastorate of a congregation in
Boston, in January 1846. He continued his
writing, preaching, and lecturing till 1859,
when bleeding at the lungs compelled him to
seek relief in Europe. He d. at Florence,
May 10, 1860. His publications were numer-
ous, and have been republished in G. Britain.
An extended list is given, together with 12
poetic pieces, in Putnam's Singers and Songs
of the Liberal Faith, Boston, U. S. A., 1875.
His life has been published by Weiss, and by
Frothingham. A few of his poetical pieces
are given in American Unitarian hymn-books.
These include :—

1. In darker days and nights of storm. Almighty
Love. " Introduced in a sermon which Mr. Parker
preached, entitled * TIVJ Practical Effects of the Ecclesi-
astical Conception of God.' " In Putnam as above.

2. 0 Thou great Friend of all the sons of men. Jesus
the Way, the Truth* and the Life. This in the original
is a sonnet (see Putnam as above). Altered for use as
a hyun it is widely used by American Unitarians ; and
is alsc given in some English hymn-books. [ J . J,"J

Parr , Harriet , was b. at York in 1828, and
lias published several works under the nom
de plume of " Holme Lee," including Maude
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Talbot, 1854: Sylvan BoWs Daughter, 1858?
Warp and Woof, 1861; Mr. Wynyard's Ward,
1867 ; and several other works of fiction. Miss
Parr is known to hyrnnology by one hymn
only, viz.:—

Hear my [our] prayer, 0 heavenly Father. Evening.
This beautiful and pathetic hymn appeared in htr story
The Wreck of the Golden Mary, which was the Christ-
mas number of Charles Dickens's Household Words,
1856. The way in which the hymn is introduced into
the story has been often told, and is worth repeating.
The story sets forth how the ship Golden Mary, on her
voyage to California, struck on an iceberg, and the
passengers, taking to the boats, suffered privations for
several days. To beguile the time they repeated stories.
One of them, Dick Tarrant, a wild youth, relates some
of his experiences, in which he says :—

*• What can it be that brings all these old things over
my mind? There's a child's hymn I and Tom used
to say at my mother's knee, when we were little ones,
keeps running through my thoughts. It's the stars, may
be ; there was a little window by my bed that I used to
watch them at, a window in my room at home in
Cheshire; and if»I were ever afraid, as boys will be after
reading a good ghost-story, I would keep on saying it
till I fell asleep."

*' That was a good mother of yours, Dick; could you
say that hymn now, do you think ? Some of us might
like to hear it."

" I t is as clear in my mind at this minute as if my
mother was here listening to me," said Dick. And lie
repeated

" ' Hear my prayer, O Heavenly Father,
Ere we lay us down to sleep,'" &c.

Through the instrumentality of Dr. Allon
it was included in the New Congregational H.
Bk., 1859, No. 945, in 5 st. of 4 1. Since then
it has reappeared in numerous collections in
G. Britain and America. In some hymn-books,
as in Taring's Coll., 1882, it begins, "Hear
our prayer, O heavenly Father," and a dox-
ology is added. Instead of the doxology, tho
Rev. W. J. Hall added the following lines
(written in 1873).

" Home of rest and peace unending,
Whither turns my longing heart,

Home from whence«thro' all the ages
Never more shall I depart."

This addition wTas given in the New Mitre
Hymnal, 1875. In the Parish Hymn Book, 1863
and 1875, it is a Morning hymn, and begins :—

" Praise to Thee, Whose hosts have watched us
Through the helpless hours of sleep," &c.

[J J]
Parson, Elizabeth, nee Hooker, dau.

of the Rev. W. Rooker (for nearly fifty years
Congregational Minister at Tavistock), was b.
at Tavistock, June 5, 1812, and married in
1844 to Mr. T. Edgecombe Parson. She d.
at Plymouth in 1873. Previous to her mar-
riage (from 1840 to 1844) Mrs. Parson con-
ducted a class for young men and women in
the vestry of her father's chapel on Sunday
evenings, and to which was given the name of
the '* Willing Class," because those who came,
came " willingly." For this class she wrote
from 1840 to 1844 several hymns, some of
which came into use through various collec-
tions including the Baptist Ps. & Hys., 1858,
and others at a later date. A few years ago
18 of these hymns were collected, and printed
for private circulation by one of her old
scholars as Willing Class Hymns. The greater
part of these hymns have found a place in
children's hymn-books, some fifteen collections
having one or more therein. For tenderness,
"Saviour, round Thy footstool bending," is
the most pathetic; and for praise, "Angels
round the throne are praising," and " What
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shall we render?", the most joyous. Mrs.
Parson also wrote a few hymns for adults,
which have been printed for private use only.
In addition to those hymns separately anno-
tated (see Index) there are also the following
inC.U.:—

1. Far above the lofty sky. Praise.
2. Father of spirits, we entreat. New Tear.
3. Hark ! a distant voice is calling. Missions.
4. Hark ! 'tis the Saviour calls. The Invitation. I
5. Is there one heart, dear Saviour here ? Passiontide. I
6. Jesus, we love to meet. Sunday.
1. Lord, we bend before Thee now. Home Missions,

or Prayer Meetings.
8. Lord, we stand before Thy throne. This is an

altered form of No. 7.
9. Our Saviour's voice is soft and sweet. Missions.

10. This is God's most holy day. Sunday.
11. Youthful, weak, and unprotected. Self Dedica-

tion to Christ. [J. J.]

Part in peace! Christ's life was
peace. Sarah Adams, ne'e Flower. [Close of
Service.'] 1st pub. in her Vivia Perpetua, 1841,
a dramatic poem, in five Acts, where it is given
as the close of Act iii. The persecuted Chris-
tians are represented as meeting in " A cave
of sepulchre, dimly lighted," where they learn
that the edict is gone forth that they must
perish. Before parting, possibly never to
meet again, " they all sing " :—

•• Part in peace! Christ's life was peace-
Let us breathe our breath in Him!

Part in peace! Christ's death was peace,—
Let us die our death in Him !

Part in peace ! Christ promise gave
Of a life beyond the grave,

Where all mortal partings cease.
Part in peace!

(Echo.) * Peace.'"

In Act v. it is sung again after Vivia's
condemnation, with 1. 2 changed to " Let us
live our life in Him." This form is sometimes
used as in the Bap. Ps. & Hys., 1858, where
1. 8 is lengthened as " Holy brethren, part in
peace." This last line is again altered in
some collections to " Brethren, sisters, part in
peace." The hymn is widely used. [J. J.]

P a r t in peace! is day before u s ?
Sarah Adams, nee Floicer. [Close of Service.']
This is altogether a different hymn from the
above. It was contributed to W. J. Fox's Hys.
and Anthems, 1841, No. 82, in 3 st. of 4 1. It
is in several Unitarian collections. In the
American Unitarian Hymn [and Tune] Book,
1868, it begins with st. ii., " Part in peace!
with deep thanksgiving." [J. J.]

Tlapdive, vv/J,(f>r) Xpicrrov. St. Gre-
gory of Nazianzus. [The Church of Christ.]
" An Admonitory Address to a Virgin," pub.
in various editions of his Works, and also
found in the Anth. Grasca Carm. Christ., 1871.
From the latter Mr. Chatfield made his tr.,
" 0 bride of Christ on high," publishing the
same in his Songs & Hymns, &c, 1876, p. 125,
in 250 lines. The original dates 924-989,
[Greek Hymnody, § iv.] [J. J.]

P a r v u m quando cerno Deum. [Christ-
mas.] This hymn is found in the Sirenes Sym-
phoniacae, Cologne, 1678, p. 41, the Psalteriolum
cantionum catholicarum, Cologne, 1722, p. 50;
and in the Hymnodia Sacra, Munster, 1753,
p. 53. Also in Daniel, ii. p. 342, headed " The
Mother with the Son." It is a Christmas
Hymn of the Blessed Virgin and her Child.

PATER SUPERNI LUMINIS 883

It may be remarked that it ends with a versi-
fied aspiration for the personal fulfilment (in
a spiritual and mystical sense) of Ps. cxxvii.
3-5—arrows, or even one of them, desired to
be discharged at one's own heart, such as the
young child could discharge at the heart of
His mother. Tr. as :—

1. Oft as Thee, my infant Saviour. By E. Cuswall,
in his Masque of Mary, &c, 1858, p. 299; and his Hys. &
Poems, 1873, p. 149. It is in use in a few Koman
Catholic hymn-books.

2. When within His Mother's arms. By E. A. Wash-
burn, 1868, and included in Schaff's Christ in Song, 1869.

3. When I view the Mother holding. By H. R. Brain-
ley, in Stainer and Bromley's Christmas Carols, N.D.

[W. A. S.]
Past is her day of grace. / . Keble.

[Christ Weeping over Jerusalem.] The poem
from which this is taken is dated 1819, and
was given in Keble's Christian Year, 1827, in
6 st. of 8 1., for the 10th S. after Trinity. The
hymn, No. 195, in Hall's Mitre H. Bk., 1836, is
composed of st. i., based upon the first part of
Keble's poem, and st. ii.-iv. from the two
concluding stanzas of the poem. [J. J.]

Pastore percusso, minas. Guillaume
de la Brunetiere. [Conversion of St. Paul.]
This hymn was given in the Cluniac Breviary,
1686, p. 914, and in the Paris Breviary, 1736,
as the hymn at 1st and 2nd Vespers on the
Feast of the Conversion of St. Paul. It is also
in several later French Breviaries; J. Chand-
ler's Hys. of the Primitive Church, 1837, No.
85, with omission of st. iii., iv.; and Card.
Newman's Hymni Ecclesiae, 1838 and 1865,
in full. Tr. as :—

1. The Shepherd slain, the wolf returns. By J.
Chandler, from his Latin text as above, in his
Hys. of the Prim. Church, 1837, p. 93. It was
included in Oldknow's Hymns, 1850, and others.

2. The Shepherd smitten is, and, lo. By I.
Williams, in his Hys. tr. from the Parisian
Breviary, 1839, p. 176. It is used in an ab-
breviated form. In Johnson's English Hyl.,
1861, No. 210, it begins, " The Shepherd smitten
and laid low." The rendering in W. J. Blew's
Church Hy. and Tune Bk., 1852-55, "The
spoiler fierce is lying low," is mainly from this
tr., beginning with st. v.

3. The Shepherd now was smitten. By F. Pott,
in his Hys. fitted to the Order of Common Prayer,
1861, the People's II., 1867, and others. In one
or two American books st. vi.-viii. are given as
" Christ's foe becomes His soldier." The altera-
tions in H. A. $ M., 1861 and 1875 were by the
Compilers.

4. 0 Lord, Thy voice the mountain shakes. This,
in the Hymnary, 1872, is adapted from I. Wil-
liams's tr. as above, with a change in the order of
stanzas, and several alterations.

Translations not in 0. TJ.:—
1. Smitten is the Shepherd good. R. Campbell. 1850.
2. They smite the Shepherd! fired with wrath. J. D.

Chambers. 1866. [J. J.]

Pater superni luminis. Cardinal Bel-
larmine. [St. Mary Magdalene.] Included
in the Roman Breviary, Venice, 1603, f. 445,
as the hymn at Vespers on the festival of St.
Mary Magdalene (July 22), and repeated in

' later eds. It is said to have been written
while with Cardinal Silvio Antoniano he was

j spending a holiday in the country at Frascati,
j as the guest of Pope Clement VIII.; the Pope
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having proposed to them to see which could
compose the best ode in honour of St. Mary-
Magdalene. The text is in Daniel, iv. p. 305,
and Card. Newman's Hymni Ecclesiae, 1838
and 1865. Tr. as:—

1. Father of celestial Light. By W. J. Cope-
land, in his Hys. for the Week, &c, 1848, p. 121.
This is in C. U. without alteration; and also
slightly changed, as, "Thou that art celestial
Light," in the Hymnary, 1872.

2. Father of Light! one glance of Thine. By
E. Caswall, in his Lyra Catholica, 1849, p. 162,
and his Hys $ Poems, 1873, p. 88. This is given
in some hymn-books without alteration, and in
others as " 0 Lord of Light, one glance of Thine."

Other trs. are :—
1. Father of light, that shines above. Primer, 1615.

S F t h f l l ih t Pi 1685
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2. Sweet Father of supernal light. Primer, 1685.
3. Bright Parent of celestial Flame. Primer, 1Y06.
4. 0 Father of supernal light. D. French, 1839.

h f l d t l i h t J Wll 18p g ,
5. 0 Father of resplendent light. J. Wallace, 1874.

[J. M.]
Patrick, St., the 2nd Bishop and Patron

Saint of Ireland, was s. of Calpurnius, a
deacon, and grandson of Potitus, a presbyter,
and great grandson of Odissus, a deacon, was
b. most probably near Dumbarton, in North
Britain, in 372. According to his epistle to
Coroticus, his father was also a decurio, a
member of the local town council, and a
Roman by descent. Hence probably the
name Patricius. St. Patrick alludes in Coro-
ticus, § 5, to his having been originally a
freeman, and of noble birth. His birthplace
is termed in his Confession, § 1, Bannavem
Taberniae. Some have identified that place
with Boulogne - sur - Mer, in France. His
mother's name was Concessa, said to have
been sister of St. Mai tin of Tours. Accord-
ing to Tirechan's Collections (circa A.D. 690),
Patrick had four names—(1) Magonus, which
Tirechan explains by clarus, illustrious; (2)
Sucat (Succetus), god of ivar, or brave in war,
said to have been his baptismal name; (3)
Patricius; and (4) Cothraige (Cothrighe),
given because he had been a slave to four
masters. At the age of 16 he was carried off
with many others to Ireland, and sold as a
slave. There he remained six years with
Milcho, or Miliuc. He was engaged in feed-
ing cattle (pecora), though the later writers
say that he fed swine. In his captivity lie
became acquainted with the Irish language.
His misfortunes were the means of leading
him to Christ, and be devoted himself to
prayer, and often frequented, for that pur-
pose, the woods on Mount Slemish. Having
escaped after six years, he spent some years
with his parents, and then was stirred up,
when still a youth (puer), to devote himself
to the evangelisation of Ireland. According
to Secundinus's Hymn (St. Sechnall), which
is probably not much later than the age
of St. Patrick himself, the saint received
his apostleship "from God," like St. Paul.
No reference is made in that hymn, or in the
later so-called Hymn of St. Fiacc, to any com-
mission received from Pope Celestine, as is
asserted by later writers. St. Patrick does not
in his own writings allude to the external
source whence he obtained ordination, and, as
he speaks of his Roman descent, it would be
strange for Jiim not to have mentioned his
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Roman consecration, if it had been a fact.
From some ** sayings " of his, preserved on a
separate page of the Book of Armagh, it is
probable that he travelled through Gaul and
Italy, and that he was ordained in GHUI as
deacon, priest, and, afterwards, as bishop. He
was probably a bishop when he commenced
his missionary labours in Ireland. There
were, however, Christians in Ireland before
that period. Palladius, the senior Patrick,
who preceded our saint by a few years, was,
according to the chronicle of Prosper (tho
secretary of Pope Celestine), " ordained and
sent to the Scots (the Irish) believing
in Christ, by Pope Celestine, as their first
bishop." Palladius's mission was a failure,
while that of the second Patrick, which was
quite independent of the former, was suc-
cessful in a high degree. Its success, how-
ever, has been greatly exaggerated; for St.
Patrick, in the close of his Confession, or auto-
biography, written in old age, speaks of the
high probability of his having to lay down his
life as a martyr for Christ. The date of St.
Patrick's mission is not certain, but the in-
ternal evidence of his writings indicate that it
was most probably about A.D. 425. The day and
month of his death (March 17), but not the year
[466] is mentioned in the Book of Armagh.

St. Patrick's claim to a record in this Dic-
tionary is associated with the celebrated hymn
or •' Breastplate," a history of which we now
subjoin.

1. St. Patrick's Irish Hymn is referred to
in Tirechan's Collections (A.D. 690). It was
directed to be sung in " all monasteries and
churches through the whole of Ireland," " can-
ticum ejus scotticum semper canere," which is
a proof that it was at that time universally
acknowledged to be his composition. That
regulation was very naturally lost sight of when
the old Celtic Church lapsed into the Roman,
(a) The expressions used in the hymn corre-
spond entirely with the circumstances under
which St. Patrick visited Tara. (b) Moreover,
although all the ancient biographies of St.
Patrick (with the exception of his own Confes-
sion, and of Secundinus's Hymn) speak of him
as a worker of miracles, and as having per-
formed miracles at Tara, there is no trace of
such a fact in St. Patrick's Hymn, (c) Fur-
ther, the phrase, "creator of doom," which
twice occurs in it, according to the most ap-
proved translation, curiously corresponds with
another fact that, " my God's doom," or '* the
doom," or "judgment of my God," was, accord-
ing to the ancient biographies, one of St.
Patrick's favourite expressions.

2. The first notice of the existence at the
present time of an ancient MS. copy of St.
Patrick's "Hymn or Breastplate," was made
known by the late Dr. Petrie in his Memoir of
Tara, pub. in the Transactions of the Royal
Irish Academy, 1839, vol. xviii. Dr. Petrie
gave the original in Irish characters, an inter-
lineary Latin version and an English tr. by
himself, together with copious notes. Dr.
Petrie found the original in the Liber Hymn-
orum, iu the Library of Trinity College,
Dublin (iv. E. 4,2, fol. 19 6). «' The tradition
respecting its primary use by the saint is that
he recited it on Easter Sunday, when proceed-
ing to encounter the droidical flre-worsliippers,
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with their pagan king, Laoghaire, and his
court, at Tara, the royal residence." {Lyra
Hibernica Sacra, 1878, p. 2.)

3. Dr. Todd in his work 8. Patrick, Apostle
of Ireland, 1864, gives a metrical rendering
of the '* Breastplate/' which begins:—

" I bind to myself to-day,
The strong power of an invocation of the Trinity,
The faith of the Trinity in Unity,
The Creator of the elements."

The tr., which extends to 78 lines, was mainly
the work of Dr. Whitley Stokes. A more
correct version by the same scholar is given in
the Rolls's edition of the Tripartite Life, 1887;
and that revised version, with a few modifica-
tions, accompanied with critical notes, ex-
planatory of the alterations made on the
former version, is given in the 2nd and 3rd
editions of the Writings of St. Patrick, by
Dr. V. H. H. Wright. Dr. Whitley Stokts,
therefore, is to be regarded as the real trans-
lator from the original Irish. Dr. Petrie's
translation, though highly meritorious as a
first attempt, has been proved iu many par-
ticulars to be erroneous. There is no men-
tion of Tara in the hymn. An uncertainty
yet exists as to the meaning of a few words.

4. In Dr. W. Macllwaine's Lyra Hibernica
Sacra, 1878, Dr. Todd's tr. was repeated (with
notes), together with a second tr. by James
Clarence Mangan, the opening lines of which
are:—

" At Tara to-day, in this awful hour,
I call on the Holy Trinity!

Glory to Htm Who reigneth in power,
The God of the elements, Father, and Son,
And Paraclete Spirit, which Three are the One,

The everlasting Divinity."
5. A popular version of the hymn for con-

gregational use was written by Mrs. Cecil F.
Alexander, for St. Patrick's Day, 1889, and
sung generally throughout Ireland on that
day. The opening lines are :—

" I bind unto myself to-day
The strong Name of the Trinity,

By invocation of the same,
The Three in One and One in Three.

•« I bind this day to me for ever,
By power of faith, Christ's Incarnation ;

His baptism in Jordan river;
His death on Cross for my salvation;

His bursting from the spiced tomb;
His riding up the heav'nly way;

His coming at the day of doom;
I bind unto myself to-day."

Mrs. Alexander 's version is given, along
with that of James Clarence Mangan, in the
Appendix to the Writinqs of St. Patrick,
edited by Dr. C. H. H. Wright (R. T. S.), 1889.

6. Another metrical version of this hymn
•was given in the Irish Ecclesiastical Gazette
for April 5, 1889. It is by Joseph John
Murphy, and the opening lines are :—

" I bind as armour on my breast
The Threefold Name whereon I call,

Of Father, Son, and Spirit blest,
The Maker and the Judge of all."

7. The tr. in Stokes and Wright's edition
of St. Patrick's writings was set to music as
a cantata by Sir R. Stewart, and was per-
formed for the first time in St. Patrick's
Cathedral, Dublin, on St. Patrick's Day, 1888.

8. Mr. Thomas French, Assistant Librarian
of Trinity College, Dublin, writes as follows
respecting this hymn:—

" The MS. called the 'Liber Hymnomm' belonged to
Arbp. Ussher, and forms one of the volumes of the
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| Ussher Collection now in the Library of Trin. College,

Dublin. There is no interlineary Latin tr. in the ori-,
ginal. It was given by Petrie in his account of the
hymn 'for the satisfaction of the learned/ [The St.
Patrick authorsnip is] tradition only, so far as I know.
Dr. Todd in his fi. Patrick, Apostle of Ireland, p. 426,
says • It is undoubtedly of great antiquity, although it
may now be difficult, if not impossible, to adduce proof
in support of the tradition that St. Patrick was its
a u t h o r . ' . . . . . . Petrie and Todd make the age of the
Ms. 9th or 10th cent., Wbitley Stokes 11th or 12th."

We may add that St. Patrick's Latin works
were pub. by Sir James Ware, 1656, in the
Ada Sanctorum of the Bollandist Fathers,
1668, by Villanueva, 1835, and by others, as
B. S. Nicholson, 1868, Miss Cusack, 1871, and,
above all, by Dr. Whitley Stokes, in the Rolls'
Edition of the Tripartite Life, 1887. The
latter three works contain also translations.
Trs. of the whole, or a portion of St. Patrick's
writings, have been pub. by Rev. T. Olden,
1876; Sir S. Ferguson, LL.D. Transactions
of Royal Irish Academy, 1885, and more com-
pletely in tiie Writings of St. Patrick, edited
by Prof. G. T. Stokes and Dr. C. H. H.
Wright, 1st ed. 1887. 2nd ed. 1888, 3rd ed.,
edited, with notes critical and historical, and
an introduction by Dr. C. H. H. Wright re-
vised and enlarged. London: Religious Tract
Soc., 1889. [C. H. H. W.]

Patr is aeterni Soboles coaeva. Charles
Guiet. [Dedication of a Church.'] This hymn
is appointed for use at Lauds on the Feast of
the Dedication of a Church, in the Sens Bre-
viary, 1702; the Paris Breviary, 1680; ard later
French Breviaries. It is based on the " Christe
cunctorum" (p. 226, ii.). The text is also in
Card. Newman's Hymni Ecclesiae, 1838 and
1865. Tr. as:—

1. 0 Word of God above. By I. Williams, in
the British Magazine, July, 1837, vol. xii. p. 33,
and again in his Hys. tr. from the Parisian
Breviary, 1839. This tr. is rarely found in its
original form. In 1852 it was given, much
altered, in Murray's Hymnal as No. 89. This
was the received text until 1861, when the
Compilers of H. A. fy M. produced another text,
which superseded both it and the original. This
text is thus composed: st. i., Williams; ii. Mur-
ray, altered by the Compilers; iii., iv., Com-
pilers; v., vi., Murray; vii., Murray and the
Compilers. This cento is the most popular form
of the text, but the wording of st. ii. has under-
gone several changes.

2. Jesu, most loving God. This rendering is
in the Hymnary, 1872, and is attributed in the
Index to " I. Williams." Of I. Williams's tr.
three lines only are found in the hymn, and
these are in the doxology. The rest of the hymn
is the text of I. Williams rewritten.

To translators the crux of this hymn has
been st. ii., which reads:—

" Hie sacri fontis latices ab ortu
Inditi purgant maculam reatus:
Hie et infusum nova membra Christo

Chrisma coaptat."

I. Williams translated this:—
" There dwells in this deep fount

Anointing souls to lave,
And from beneath this holy mount

Goes forth the healing wave."
In Murray's Hymnal, 1852, it reads :—

•• Grace in this Font is stored
To cleanse each guilty child;

The Spirit's blest anointing poured
Brightens the once defiled."
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This is changed in H. A. & M. to:—
'•Here from the Font is poured

Grace on each sinful child;
The blest Anointing of the Lord

Brightens the once denied."

The rendering in the Hymnary is:—
" Here in the Font are streams

To cleanse the sin-defiled:
Here God the Spirit with His strength

Endows the new-born child."

In addition to this stanza Williams's tr. of
st. v. and vi. have been either subjected to
great changes, or superseded altogether. They
have not however the same doctrinal import-
ance as st. iv. [J. J.]

Patr is Sapientia, veritas [bonitas]
divina. [Passiontide."] This is the best and
most popular of the metrical Hours of the Pas-
sion of our Lord, which were commonly used
in mediaeval times. It is probably of the
14th cent., and consists of 8 stanzas, viz. one
each for Matins, Prime, Terce, Sext, None,
Vespers, and Compline, with the concluding
stanza—

" Has horas canonicas cum devotione
Tibi Jesu recolo pia ratione,
Ut sicut tu passus es poenas in agone,
Sic labore coiisonans consors sim coronae."

Mone, No. 82, gives it from a Reiehenau
MS. of the 14th cent, (where it is ascribed to
Pope Benedict XII., who d. 1342); a MS. of
the 14th cent, at Ooblenz (where it is ascribed
to Pope John XXII., who d. 1334); a MS. of
the 14th cent, at Lichtenthal (where it is
ascribed to Aegidius, Abp. of Bourges, who d.
1316),. and other sources. It is in a MS. of the
15th cent, in the British Museum (Harl. 2951,
f. 132), a MS. c. 1400, in the Bodleian (Bodl.
113, f. 40 6, &c), a MS. of the 14th cent, in the
Bodleian (Liturg. Misc., 251, f. 1516), and
others. The text will also be found in Daniel,
i., No. 483 ; Wackernagel, i., No. 267 ; Neale's
Hy. Eccl, 1851, p. 137; Bdssler, No. 115;
Konigsfeld, ii. p. 318. Tr. as :—

Circled by His enemies. By J. M. Neale, in his
Mediaeval Hys., 1851, p. 65 (with a note), and
in the People's IL, 1867. Of this tr. st. i.-iii.
and part of vii. were given in J. D. Charnbers's
Lauda Syon, 1857, pp. 168-170, the rest of the
tr. therein being by Mr. Chambers.

Other trs. are :—
1. He that is the great profounde Sapience. Sarum

Prymer, Paris, 1532.
2. The wisdome of the father, and truth divyne be-

syde. Primer, 1604.
3. The Father's wisdome deepe. Primer, 1615.
4. The Father's wisdom, Truth divine. Primer,

1684.
5. As night departing brings the day. Primer, 1706.
6. The wisdom of the heavenly Father, Truth

divine. D. French, 1839.
7. Twas at the solemn Matins'-hour. J. D. Aylward,

in O. Shipley's Annas Sanctus, 1884.
This hymn lias often been Ir. into German,

and through the following has passed into
English, viz.:—

Christus, der uns selig macht. A free tr., by M.
Weisse, in the New geseng Buchlen, Jung Bunzlau,
1531, and thence in Wackernagel, iii. p. 259, and the
Unv. L. S., 1851, No. 89. The trs. of this are:—
(1) " Christ, by whose all-saving light," by J. C.
Jacobi, 1725, p. 1 (1732, p. 24). (2) " Christ our blessed
Savicur," as No. 253 in pt. ii., 1746, of the Moravian
H. Bk., 1742. In the eds. 1769, 1789, 1801 it begins:
"Christ, who saves us by His cross." In later eds. two
ptanzas are continued, viz.: st. vi., " When the Lord of
Glory died" (1849, No. 987), and st. viii., "Grant, O
Christ, my God and Lord " (1886, No. 101). (3) •• Christ

PAUL THE BEACON
the Author of our peace," by Miss Burlingham, in the
British Herald. April, 1866, p. 248, and Reid's Praise
Bk., 1872. . [ J . M.]

Patzke, Johann Samuel, was b. Oct.
24, 1727, at Frankfurt a. Oder, in the house
of his grandfather, his father being an excise
officer at Seelow, near Frankfurt. He entered
the University of Frankfurt in 1748, and in
1751 went to* Halle. After completing his
studies he returned to Frankfurt as a can-
didate of Theology. In 1755, by the recom-
mendation of the chief court preacher, F. S.
G. Sack, of Berlin, he was appointed by the
Margrave Heinrich von Schwedt, as pastor at
Worrnsfelde and Stolzenburg, near Landsberg
on the Warthe. In 1758 he had to flee before
the invasion of the Russian troops under Gene-
ral Fermor, and on his return found every-
thing in desolation. In the beginning of 1759
he became pastor at Lietzen, near Frankfurt.
Finally, by the recommendation of the Mar-
grave, he was appointed, in 1762, preacher at
the Church of the Holy Spirit, in Magdeburg,
where he became, in 1769, pastor and senior
of the Altstadt clergy. He d. at Magdeburg,
Dec. 14, 1787 {Koch, vi. 293; Allg. Deutsche
Biog. xxv. 238, &c).

Patzke was a man of considerable talents
and of a lovable nature. He was also very
popular as a preacher. His poetical work
began very early, his first volume of Gediclde
appearing at Halle in 1750. His hymns ap-
peared mostly in his weekly paper (the first
of the kind in Magdeburg) entitled Der Greis,
pub. from 1763 to 1769, and in his Musih-
alische Gedichte, Magdeburg and Leipzig,
1780. The latter contains a series of cantatas
which had been set to music by Johann Hein-
rich Rolle, music director at Magdeburg, and
performed during various seasons of winter
concerts there. The only one of his hymns
(over 20 in all) which has passed into
English is:—

Lobt den Herrn I die Morgensonne. Morning. Pub.
in 1780, as above, p. 73, in 3 st. of 4 1., as the opening
hymn of his cantata, entitled Abel's Tod. Included, as
No. 1075, in the Stollberg bei Aachen G. B., 1802.

This cantata is in 1780 dated 1769. It appeared, set
to music by Rolle, as Der Tod Abels, ein musikalisches
Drama, at Leipzig, 1771; the hymn above being at p. 1,
entitled, " Hymn of Praise of the children of Adam
(1780 ed. of Abel) in their bower." The cantata is itself
founded on Der Tod Abels, by Salomon Gessner [b. at
Zttrich, April 1, 1730; d. at Zttrich, March 2, 1787],
which first appeared at Zttrich in 1758, became exceed-
ingly popular, and was tr. into various languages, one
of the English versions passing through more than 20
editions. The passage used by Patzke for his hymn is
a portion of Book i., viz. a part of Abel's Song of Praise,
sung when he was in his bower with his wife Thirza,
and which begins, " Weiche du Schlaf von jedem Aug."
The trs. in C. U. from Patzke are :—

1. Praise the Lord, when blushing morning. This
appears, without name of author, in the American
Unitarian Cheshire Assoc. Coll., 1844, as No. 692; and
the Bk. of Hys., 1846 ; and in England in E. Courtauld's
Coll., 1860. It is in 4 st., st. i., ii.,being fairly close trs.
of st. i., ii., of the German, while st. iii., iv., are prac-
tically original English stanzas.

2. Praise the Lord.' the sun of morning. This is a
full but free version by Dr. J. A. Seiss, as No. 48 in the
Sunday Scltool H. Bk., Philadelphia, 1873, of the Gen.
Council of the Lutheran Ch. in America. [ J . M.]

Paul the Deacon, s. of Warnefrid orWine-
frid, was b. at Frinli, in Italy, circa 730. He
studied at Pavia. For some time he was tutor
to Adelperga, daughter of Desiderius, the last
of the Lombard kings, and then lived at the
court of her husband, Arichisius of Beneveuta
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Eventually he became a monk at Monte Cas-
sino, where he d. circa 799. He was the author
of several works, including Be Gest. Lango-
bardorum. His hymn, w Ut queant laxis re-
sonare fibris," in three parts, is annotated in
full under TJ. [J. J.]

Paule doctor egregie. St. Peter Da-
miani. [St. Paul.'] In Damiani's Opera,
Paris, 1642, vol. iv. p. 11, entitled "On St.
Paul the Apostle." Also in Daniel, i., No.
195; Migne, vol. 145, col. 942 ; Bossier, No. 82,
&c. In the Hymnal N., 1854, the tr. is
headed Tuba Domini (q.v.) in error. Tr. as:—

Let Gentiles raise the thankful lay. By J. M.
Neale, in the Hymnal N., 1854, No. 87, with the
omission of st. ii. This is given in the Hymnary,
1872, as " To Thee, 0 God, we Gentiles pay,"
and in the Antiphoner and Grail, 1880, and the
Hymner, 1882 (with a tr. of st. ii.), as " From
thee, illustrious Teacher, Paul." [W. A. S.]

Payson, Elizabeth. [Prentiss, E.]
Peabody, Oliver William Bourne,

twin-brother of W. B. O. Peabody (see below),
was b. at Exeter, New Hampshire, July 9,
1799; educated at Harvard College; followed
the legal profession for a time; wrote for the
press; was Professor of English Literature in
Jefferson College, Louisiana (1842); and
finally Unitarian Minister at Burlington,
Vermont, where he d. July 5; 1847. [J. J.]

Peabody, William Bourne Oliver,
D.D., twin-brother of the above, was b. at
Exeter, New Hampshire, July 9, 1799, and
educated in his native town and at Harvard
College. Leaving Harvard in 1817, he taught
for a year at an academy in Exeter, and then
proceeded to study theology at the Cambridge
Divinity School. He began to preach in 1819,
and became the Pastor of the Unitarian
Congregation at Springfield, Massachusetts,
in October, 1820. This charge he held to his
death on May 28,1847. His Memoir (written
by his brother) was pub. with the 2nd ed. of
his Sermons, 1849; and his Literary Remains
followed in 1850. "He was a man of rare
accomplishments, and consummate virtue,"
whose loveliness of character impressed many
outside his own sect. In 1823 he published
a Poetical Catechism for the Young to which
were appended some original hymns. He also
edited The Springfield Collection of Hys. for
Sacred Worship, Springfield, 1835. A few of
his hymns also appeared in that collection.
His hymns in C. U. are:—

1. Behold the western evening light. Death of the
Righteous, or Autumn Evening. Pub. in his Catechism,
1823, in 6 st. of 4 1., and again in his Springfield Coll.,
1835, No. 484. It is in C. U. in its original form; also
as altered in the Leeds If. Bk., 1853; and again as
altered by George Ravvson in the Bup. Ps. & Hys., 1858,
where it reads " How softly on the western hills."

2. God of the earth's extended plains. Hymn of
Nature. This is in Griswold's Poets and Poetry
of America,, in 6 st. of 8 1. This is thought by some
to be the production of his brother Oliver (see above);
but Putnam assigns it (o William. It is given abbrevi-
ated in a few collections. The hymn " God of the
rolling orbs above," in the Boston Unitarian Hy. [and
Tune"] Bk., 1868, and others, begins with st. v.

3. 0 when the hours of life are past. The Hereafter.
This hymn, in 6 st. of 4 1., was given in his Catechism,
1823, as the Answer to "Question xiv. What do you
learn of the Future State of Happiness." It is in use
in its original form, and also altered as " When all
the hours of life are past."
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4. The moon is up: how calm and slow. Evening.

A poem rather than a hymn, in 6 st. of 4 1., appended
to his Catechism, 1823.

5. When brighter suns and milder skies. Spring.
Appended to his Catechism, 1823, in 6 st. of 4 1.

The full texts of all these hymns are in
Putnam's Singers and Songs of the Liberal
Faith, Boston, U. S. A., 1875. [F. M. B.]

Peace be on this house bestowed.
C. Wesley. [Household Peace desired.'] This
hymn, although beginning in a similar man-
ner and on the same subject as the next
below by Wesley, is altogether a different
hymn. It was pub. in the Hys. & Sac. Poems}
1742, p. 157, in 3 st. of 8 1., and entitled " The
Salutation." (P. Works, 1868-72, vol. ii. p.
210.) It was included in the Wes. H. Eh,
1780, No. 467, and has since passed into
several Methodist collections. [J. J.]

Peace be to this habitation. C. Wes-
ley. [Household Peace desired.] This is No.
35 of his " Hys. for Believers,'* which ap-
peared in Hys. & Sac. Poems, 1J49, vol. ii., in
6 st. of 8 1., and headed " On entering an
House." (P. Works, 1868-72, vol. v. p. -53.)
It is not in C. U. in its full form, but as
follows:—

1. Peace he to this habitation. This, as given in
Cotterill's Sel., 1819, No. 336, was composed of st. i., ii.
from this hymn (st. i. and vi.) altered, and st. iii. from
J. Newton ("May the grace of Christ our Saviour").
This text, with slight changes, and the omission of the
stanza from J. Newton, was handed down to modern
hymn-books through Montgomery's Christian Psalmist,
1825 ; Conder's Cong. H. Bk., 1836; the Bapt. Ps. dkllys.,
1858, and others. The doxology in W. F. Stevenson's
Hys. for Church and Home, 1873, is Conder's " Praise
the God of all creation," which appeared in the Cong.
H. Bk., 1836, No. 552. It gives a stately finish to the
hymn.

2. Peace he to this sacred dwelling. This, in the
American Sabbath H. Bk., 1858, and others, is Cotte-
rill's st. i., ii., as altered in Montgomery's Christian
Psalmist, 1825, again slightly altered to adapt it the
better for Public Worship.

3. Peace he to this congregation. This is No. 2 with
further changes. It is No. 25 in the American Unita
rian Hys. of the Spirit, 1864. The alteration of the
first line is found in some of the earliest editions of the
Lady Huntingdon Collection.

As these forms of the te;;t are in extensive use, and as
they differ somewhat widely from Wesley, we append
sts. i. and vi. of his original :—

" Peace be to this habitation!
Peace to every soul herein!

Peace, the foretaste of salvation,
Peace, the seal of cancell'd sin,

Peace that speaks its heavenly Giver,
Peace to earthly minds unknown,

Peace Divine, that lasts for ever,
Here erect its glorious throne !

" Prince of peace, if Thou art near us,
Fix in all our hearts Thy home,

By Thy last appearing cheer us,
Quickly let Thy kingdom come:

Answer all our expectation,
Give our raptured souls to prove

Glorious, uttermost salvation,
Heavenly, everlasting love !"

4. Visit, Lord, this habitation. In the Philadelphia
Sel. of Hymns, 1861, this is composed of Wesley's st. i.,
11. 1-4; st. iii., 11. 1-4 ; and st. vi. slightly altered.

[J. J.]
Peace, doubting heart, my God's I

am. C. Wesley. [Peace with God.] 1st
pub. in Hys. and Sac. Poems, 1739, p. 153, in
7 st. of 6 1., and based upon Isaiah xliii. 1-3.
(P. Works, 18G8-72, vol. i. p. 135.) It was
given in full in the Wes. II. Bk., 1780, No.
264, and subsequently in other Methodist col-
lections. In addition it is found in some
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Church of England hymn-books in 5 sts., a
form given to it in Toplady's Ps. & Hys.* 1776.
From it also the following hymns are de-
rived :—

1. For ever nigh me, Father, stand. This in Marti-
neau's Hymns, 1840 and 1873, is composed of st. iv., ii.
and vi. slightly altered.

2. Still nigh me, 0 my Saviour, stand. This, in the
Bap. Sel. of Hymns, 1838, No. 321, and the Bap. Ps. &
Hys., 1858, No. 427, is a cento, st. i. being st. iv. of
this hymn, while st. ii. is st. xvi. of J. Wesley's tr.
from the German " Jesu, Thy boundless love to me."

G. J. Stevenson's note on Wesley's hymn in
his Meth. H. Bk. Notes, 1883, p. 209, is of
more than usual interest. [J. J.]

Peace, perfect peace, in this dark
"world of sin. Bp. E. H. Bicltersteth.
[Peace.] Written in 1875, and first printed
in a small tract of five hymns (all by Bp.
Bickersteth), entitled Songs in the House of
Pilgrimage (Hampstead, J. Hewetson, N.D.), in
7 st. of 2 1. It is based upon the text, " Thou
wilt keep him in perfect peace, whose mind
is stayed on Thee, because he trusteth in
Thee," Isaiah xxvi. 3. It was given, without
alteration, in the H. Comp., 1876; and has
been repeated in numerous collections. It is
also in the author's From Year to Year, 1883.
In 1884 Bp. Bickersteth issued it, together
with a companion hymn in the same metre on
Prayer, printed on cardboard, as Prayer and
Peace (Lond. Sampson Low). The hymn on
Prayer begins " Pray, always pray, the Holy
Spirit pleads." This was given in the author's
Octave of Hymns, 1880, No. 1. [J. J.]

Peace that passeth understanding.
J. Montgomery. [For Peace."] This hymn is
dated on the original MS. (" M. MSS.") " Sept. 20,
1837," and is indexed as having been copied
and sent to many persons. The earliest printed
form with which we have met is in Mont-
gomery's Original Hymns, 1853, No. 245, in
3 st. of 8 1., and entitled " Invocation to
Peace." It is in Kennedy, 1863, and other
collections. [J. J.]

Pearce, Samuel, s. of a silversmith at
Plymouth, was b. in that town, July 20, 1766.
Early in life he joined the Baptist Church in
Plymouth, and, showing gifts for the ministry,
was invited to preach. After a course of study
at the Baptist College, Bristol, he became, in
1790, pastor of the Baptist congregation in
Cannon Street, Birmingham. There his
ministry was remarkably successful; but after
a brief and bright course he d. on Oct. 10,
1799. He was strongly disposed to foreign
mission work, and was one of the founders of
the Bap'tist Missionary Society, in 1792. His
Memoirs, by A. Fuller, was pub. in 1800.
Embodied in the Memoirs were eleven poetical
pieces. In the 2nd ed., 1801. these pieces
were grouped together at the end of the
Memoirs. He is known to bymnology through
the following hymns:—

1. Author of life, with grateful heart. Evening.
This in the Meth. Free Church S. S. H. Bk., 1860, is the
original with the omissions of st. iii.; that noted on
p. 98, i. is a cento for "Morning." Both are from the
Memoirs, 1800.

2. God of our lives, our morning song. Morning.
From the Memoirs, 1800, into the Meth. Free Church
II. Bk., 1860, with the omission of st. ii.

3. In the floods of tribulation. In Affliction. His
u Hymn in a Storm," in the Memoirs, 1800, in 4 st. of
10 1. In the 10th ed. of Rippon's Bap. Sel,, 1800, it to
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given in another form of 8 st. of 6 1. This form has
come down to modern hymnals.

4. Let ocean's waves tumultuous rise. Contentment.
Not in the Memoirs; but in Rippon's Sel,, 1800, in
6 st. of 6 1.

5. Whene'er I look into Thy word. Sunday Morn-
ing. In the Memoirs, 1800, in 8 st. of 6 1. In the 27th
ed. of Rippon's Sel., 1827, st. iv.-vii., slightly altered,
were given as *' Our precious Lord, on duty bent."

[W. R. S.]
Pearse, Mark Guy, s. o? Mark Guy

Pearse, of Camborne, Cornwall, was b. at
Camborne, Jan. 3, 1842, and educated for the
Wesleyan ministry, which he entered in 1863.
Mr. Pearse has held important and responsible
appointments at Leeds, London, and Bristol,
and is at present (1889) associated with the
London West Central Wesleyan Mission. His
publications number over twenty, in addition
to numerous tracts on practical religious sub-
jects, and have attained in several instances
to great popularity, Daniel Quorm, and his
Religious Notions, and John Tregenoweth being
specially well known. His hymns were
mostly written in London in 1875, and were
pub. in his little book The Child Jesus, 1875,
each hymn having been suggested by one of
a series of cartoons illustrative of the life of
our Blessed Lord, pub. by the Wesleyan-
Methodist Sunday S. Union. Of these hymns
the following were included in The Methodist
Sunday S. H. Bk., 1879 :—

1. Hushed is the raging winter wild. Simeon in the
Temple.

2. O'er Bethlehem's hill, in time of old. Epipliany.
3. Saviour, for Thy love we praise Thee. Epiphany.
4. The fierce wind howls about the hills. Flight into

Egypt.
These hymns for children are of exceptional

merit, and are worthy of attention. [J. J.]
Pearson, Charles Buchanan, M.A.,

was b. about the year 1805, and was educated
at Oriel College, Oxford, B.A. in honours 1828.
Taking Holy Orders in 1830, he became Pre-
bendary of Fordington in Salisbury Cathedral,
1832, and was Kector of Knebworth from 1838
to 1875. He d. Jan 7, 1881. He was the
author of Plain Sermons to a Country Congre-
gation, 1838; Church Expansion, 1853, &c.
His Latin Translations of English Hys. ap-
peared in 1862. He contributed versions of
the Sarum Sequences to the tr. made by his
son (Albert Harford Pearson), of the Sarum
Missal, which is entitled, The Sarum Missal in
English, 1868. A number of these versions he
afterwards revised and pub. in a separate
volume (along with the original Latin), as
Sequences from the Sarum Missal, 1871.
Several of hia versions passed into the Hym-
nary, 1871-72. [J. J.]

Pembroke, Countess of. [Sidney, Sir
Philip.]

Pennefather, Catherine, nee King,
daughter of Admiral King, of Angley, was
married Sept. 16, 1847, to the Rev. W. Penne-
father (see below). Two of Mrs. Penne-
father's hymns are in The Enlarged London
IT. Bk., 1873. (1) "I'm journeying through
a desert world" (Heaven Anticipated); (2)
"Not now, my child; a little more rough
tossing," 1863 (Working and Hoping). She
d. Jan. 12, 1893. [J. J.]

Pennefather, William, B.A., S. of
Kichard Pennefather, Baron of the Irish
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Court of Exchequer, was b. in Merrion Square,
Dublin, Feb. 5, 1816. He resided for a time
for educational purposes at Wesbury College,
near Bristol, and then at Levans Parsonage,
near Kendal, Westmoreland. He entered
Trinity College, Dublin, in Feb. 1832, and
graduated B.A. in 1840. Taking Holy Orders
in 1841, he became curate of Ballymacugh,
diocese of Kilmore. In July, 1844, he was
preferred to the Vicarage of Mellifont, near
Drogheda. In 1848 he removed to England,
where he held successively the Incumbency of
Trinity Church, Walton, Aylesbury, 1848; of
Christ Church, Barnet, 1852; and of St.
Jude's, Mildmay Park, 1864. He d. April 30,
1873. His great work at Barnet and at Mild-
may—the Conferences began at the former
and continued at the latter place-—the large
religious and charitable organizations which
he instituted and superintended, are matters
of history. Full details are given of the rise
and progress of these and his other works in
his Lifeand Letters, 1878. His hymns were
written mainly for the Barnet and Mildmay
"Conferences," and were pub. sometimes as
leaflets, and again, as for the Conference of
1872, as Hymns Original and Selected, By W.
P. In this pamphlet there are 25 of his com-
positions. In the latter part of 1873 his
Original Hymns and Tlwughts in Verse were
pub. posthumously. This work contains 71
pieces, but few of which are dated. Of these
the following are given in a few hymn-
books:—

1. And may I really tread. Divine Worship.
2. Help us, 0 Lord, to praise ! Praise.
3. How shall we praise Thy name. Christian Com-

munion. From this •• 0 for ten thousand harps," is
taken.

4. Jesus, in Thy blest name. Church Conferences.
5. Jesus, stand among us. Divine Worship.
6. My blessed Jesus, Thou hast taught. Self Conse-

cration.
1. 0 God of glorious majesty. For Retreats or

Quiet Days.
8. 0 haste Thy coming kingdom. The Second

Advent desired.
9. 0 holy, holy Father. Divine Worship.

10. 0 Lord, with one accord. Divine Worship.
11. 0 Saviour! we adore Thee. Jesus the Faithful One.
12. Once more with chastened joy. Divine Worship.
13. Praise God, ye seraphs bright. Praise.
14. Thousands and thousands stand. Communion of

Saints.
15. Yon shining shore is nearer. Heaven Anticipated.
Mr. Pennefather's hymns possess much

beauty and earnest simplicity; are rich in
evangelical sentiment and doctrine; and are
much more musical than is usual with lyrics
of their class. They deserve greater attention
than they have hitherto received. [J. J.]

Pentecostarion Charmosynon, The.
[Greek Hymnody, § xiv.]

People of the living God. /. Mont-
gomery. [On Turning to God."] In Hatfield's
Poets of the Church, N.Y., 1884, p. 440, the
author says, "At the close of 1814, he [Mont-
gomery] was publicly recognised, at Fulneck,
as a brother in the Lord, and a member of the
[Moravian] Society. It was in all probability
on this occasion that he wrote his beautiful and
popular hymn beginning with * People of the
living God.' " This uncertainty in Hatfield's
work becomes certainty in S. W. Duffield's
English Hymns, N. Y., 1886, p. 455, where he
•ays," This hymn describes Montgomery's feel-

PERRONET, EDWARD 889

ings at the prospect of being readmitted to the
Moravian communion at Fulneck, November
4th, 1814." In Holland's Memoirs of Mont-
gomery, pub. in 1854, the full details of Mont*
gomery's application to the Moravian commu-
nity at Fulneck, the consent of the authorities
there, and his admission in Dec., 1814, are
given, but neither there nor elsewhere in the
Memoir is any reference made to this hymn.
The original MS. is not amongst the M. MSS., nor
is there anything at our command which can
fix the date of its appearance until 1819, when
it was included in CotterilPs Set. as No. 160,
in 3 st. of 8 1., and headed, «'Choosing the
portion of God's heritage." Although there-
fore we cannot say positively, with Duffield,
that it was written at the period when Mont-
gomery joined the Moravians at Fulneck, in
Dec, 1814, yet we are prepared to admit with
Hattield that it was in all probability written
at that time. The text was repeated from
CotterilPs Sel. in Montgomery's Christian
Psalmist, 1825, No. 466, and in his Original
Hymns, 1853, No. 51. The use of this hymn
is extensive. [J. J.]

Perpetual Source of Light and Grace.
P. Doddridge. [Inconstancy in Religion la'
mented."] This hymn is No. 74 in the D. MSS.,
and undated, but is found between other
hymns dated respectively, "Jan. 15, 173J,"
and "Jan. 1, 173|," thus fixing the date as
1738. It was given, without alteration, in
Job Orton's posthumous edition of Doddridge's
Hymns, &c, 1755, as No. 151, in 6 st. of 4 1.,
with the heading " Inconstancy in Religion.
Hcsea vi. 4," and again, with slight changes,
in J. D. Humphreys's edition of the tame,
1839, No. 170. It is in a few modern col-
lections, including Martineau's Hymns, &c,
1840 and 1873. In a few collections it begins
" Eternal Source of Light and Grace." [J. J.]

Perronet, Edward. The Perronets of
England, grandfather, father, and son, were
French emigres. David Perronet came to
England about 1680. He was son of the
refugee Pasteur Perronet, who had chosen
Switzerland as his adopted country, where he
ministered to a Protestant congregation at
Chateau D'Oex. His son, Vincent Perronet,
M.A., was a graduate of Queen's College,
Oxford, though his name is not found in
either Anthony Woods's Athenae Oxonienses
nor his Fasti, nor in Bliss's apparatus of
additional notes. He became, in 1728, Vicar
of Shoreham, Kent. He is imperishably as-
sociated with the Evangelical Revival under
the Wesleys and Whitefield. He cordially co-
operated with the movement, and many are
the notices of him scattered up and down the
biographies and Journals of John Wesley and
of Selina, Countrss of Huntingdon. Ho
lived to the venerable age of ninety-one; and
pathetic and beautiful is the account of John
Wesley's later visits to the white-haired saint
(b. 1693, d. May 9, 1785).* His son Edward
was b. in 1726. He was first educated at home
under a tutor, but whether he proceeded to the
University (Oxford) i3 uncertain. Born,

* Agnew's Protestant Exiles from France in the
Reign of Louis XIV. confounds Vincent the father with
Edward his son.
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baptized, and brought up in the Church of
England, he Had originally no other thought
than to be one of her clergy. But, though
strongly evangelical, he had a keen and search-
ing eye for defects. A characteristic note to
The Mitre, in referring to a book called
The Dissenting Gentleman's answer to the
Rev. Mr. White, thus runs:—" I was born,
and am like to die, in the tottering com-
munion of the Church of England; but I
despise her nonsense; and thank God that I
have once read a book thut no fool can answer,
and that no honest man will" (p. 235). The
publication of The Mitre is really the first
prominent event in his life. A copy is preserved
in the British Museum (993a, 21), with title in
the author's holograph, and MS. notes; and on
the fly-leaf this: — " Capt. Boisragon, from his
oblig'd and most respectful humble servt. The
Author. London, March 29tl>, 1757." The
title is as follows:—The Mitre; a Sacred
Poem (1 Samuel ii. 30). London: printed in
the- year 1757. This strangely overlooked
satire is priceless as a reflex of contemporary
ecclesiastical opinion and sentiment. It is
pungent, salted with wit, gleams with humour,
hits off vividly the well-known celebrities in
Church and State, and is well wrought in picked
and packed words. But it is a curious produc-
tion to have come from a " true son " of the
Church of England. It roused John Wesley's
hottest anger. He demanded its instant sup-
pression; and it was suppressed (Atmore's
Methodist Memorial, p. 300, and Tyerman, ii.
240-44, 264, 265); and yet . i t was at this
period the author threw himself into the
Wesleys' great work. But evidences abound
in the letters and journals of John Wesley
that he was intermittently rebellious and ve-
hement to even his revered leader's authority.
Earlier, Edward Perronet dared all obloquy as
a Methodist. In 1749 Wesley enters in his
diary:

" From Rochdale went to Bolton, and soon found that
the Rochdale lions were lambs in comparison with those
of Bolton. Edward Perronet was thrown down and
rolled in mud and mire. Stones were hurled and
windows broken" (Tyerman's Life and Times of the
Jiev. John Wesley, M.A., 3 vols., 1870 ; vol. ii. 57).

In 1750 John Wesley writes:
41 Charles and you [Edward Perronet] behave as I want

you to do; but you cannot, or will not, preach where I
desire. Others can and will preach where I desire, but
they do not behave as I want them to do. I have a fine
time between the one and the other. I think Charles
and you have in the general a right sense of what it is to
serve as sons in the gospel; and if all our helpers had
had the same, the work of God would have prospered
better both in England and Ireland. I have not one
preacher with me, and not six in England, whose wills
aro broken to s-rve me " (ibid. ii. 85, and Whitehead's
Life of Wesley, ii. 259).

In 1755 arrangements to meet the emer-
gency created by its own success had to be
made for Methodism. As one result, both
Edward and Charles Perronet broke loose
from John Wesley's law that none of his
preachers or " helpers " were to dispense the
Sacraments, but were still with their flocks to
attend the parish churches. Edward Perronet
asserted his right to administer the Sacraments
as a divinely-called preacher (ibid. ii. 200). At
that time he was resident at Canterbury, " in
a part of the archbishop's old palace" (ibid. ii.
230;. In season and out of season he "evan-
gelized." Onward, he became one of the
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Countess of Huntingdon's " ministers" in
a chapel in Watling Street, Canterbury.
Throughout he was passionate, impulsive,
strong-willed; but always lived near his di-
vine Master. The student-reader of Lives of
the Wesleys will be " taken captive " by those
passages that ever and anon introduce him.
He bursts in full of fire and enthusiasm, yet
ebullient and volatile. In the close of his life
he is found as an Independent or Congrega-
tional pastor of a small church in Canterbury.
He must have been in easy worldly circum-
stances, as his will shows. He d. Jan. 2,
1792, and was buried in the cloisters of the
great cathedral, Jan. 8. His Hymns were
published anonymously in successive small
volumes. First of all came Select Passages
of the Old and New Testament versified; Lon-
don: Printed' by H. Cock, MDCCLVI. The
British Museum copy of this extremely
rare little book has the MS. inscription on
verso of title, " Canty E. Perronet return'd
after a Detention of 16 y™ with several oM

from A. J. A. on Sat. Ap [rest turned in,
by the binder] 1774." A second similar
volume is entitled A Small Collection of
Hymns, &c, Canterbury: printed in the year
DCCLXXXII. His most important volume was
the following:—Occasional Verses, moral and
sacred. Published for the instruction and
amusement of the Candidly Serious and Re-
ligious. London, printed for the Editor : And
Sold by J. Buckland in Paternoster Row; and
T. Scollick, in the City Road, Moorfiells,
MDCCLXXXV. ; pp. 216 (12°). [The Brit. Mus.
copy has the two earlier volumes bound up with
this.] The third hymn in this scarce book is
headed, " On the Resurrection," and is,<; All
hail the power of Jesus' name " p. 41 j i. But
there are others of almost equal power and of
more thorough workmanship. In my judg-
ment, "The Lord is King" (Psalm xcvi. 16)
is a great and noble hymn. I t commences:—

•• Hail, holy, holy, holy LOUD !
Let Pow'rs immortal sing;

Adore the co-eternal Word,
And shout, the Lord is King."

Very fine also is " The Master's Yoke—the
Scholar's Lesson," Matthew xi. 29, which thus
opens :—

** O Grant me, Lord, that sweet content
That sweetens every state;

Which no internal fears can rent,
Nor outward foes abate."

A sacred poem is named "The Wayfaring
Man: a Parody" (pp. 26, 27); and another,
"The Goldfish: a Parody." The latter has
one splendid line on the Cross, " I long to
share the glorious shame." " The Tempest"
is striking, and ought to be introduced into
our hymnals; and also "The Conflict or Con-
quest over the Conqueror, Genesis xxxii. 2 1 "
(pp. 30, 31). Still finer is "Thoughts on
Hebrews xii.," opening :—

" Awake my soul—arise!
And run the heavenly race;

Look up to Him who holds the prize,
And offers thee His grace."

" A Prayer for Mercy on Psalm cxix. 94,"
is very striking. On Isaiah lxv. 19 (pp. 45,
46), is strong and unmistakable. " The Sin-
ner's Resolution," and " Thoughts on Mat-
thew viii. 2," and on Mark x. 51, more than
worthy of being reclaimed for use. Perronet
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is a poet as well as a pre-eminently success-
ful hymn-writer. He always sings as well as
prays. It may be added that the brief para-
phrase after Ovid, p. 62, given below, seems
to echo the well-known lines in Gray's im-
mortal elegy:—

" How many a gem unseen of human eyes,
Entomb'd in earth, a sparkling embryo lies;
How many a rose, neglected as the gem,
Scatters its sweets and rots upon its stem :
So many a mind, that might a meteor shone,
Had or its genius or its friend been known;
Whose want of aid from some maternal hand,
Still haunts the shade, or quits its native land."

[A. B. G.]

.Peter of St. Maurice (Petrus Mauritius),
also called Peter of Cluny (Petrus Cluni-
ensis), or Peter the Venerable (Petrus
Venerabilis), Abbot, was b. 1092 or 1094
(Trench, Sac. Lat. Poetry, 1874, p. 101) of
a noble family (the Counts of St. Maurice) in
Auvergtie (" Nobili genere natus fuit noster
in Arvernia " : Leyser, Hist. Poem. Med. JEvi,
p. 425). Beginning life as a soldier, he after-
wards became a Benedictine monk, and on
the death of Hugh, Prior of Marcigny, who
had but three months before been elected to
fill the vacancy caused by the resignation of
the better known Pontius, Peter was elected
Abbot of the celebrated monastery of his
order at Cluny, in 1122. From this time
much of his life was spent in controversy, a
summary of which is an interesting piece of
Ecclesiastical history.

Pontius, by his arrogance, in claiming, as Abbot of
Cluny, the title of " Abbot of Abbots," had raised up a
cloud of opponents to his pretensions, and the matter had
ended for the moment in his resignation of his office.
But Peter had scarcely been three years installed as
Abbot, when Pontius established himself as head of an-
other religious community at Treviso, in Italy, whence
he started with a train of monks, and, taking advantage
of the temporary absence of Peter, again got possession
of his old position at Cluny, and drove out the friends of
Peter, with the Prior St. Bernard at their head. After
great excesses had been committed by the usurper and
his followers, and the villages and estates of the Abbey
had been given up to fire and the sword, Pope Honorius
II. summoned all parties to Rome, and, having heard
both sides, decided in favour of Peter, excommunicated
Pontius and imprisoned him in a dungeon, where he died
a few months afterwards.

When this question had been settled, another dispute
arose, in which the monks of Citeaux or Clairvaux accused
those of Cluny of an undue relaxation of the rule of
their order. Robert, a cousin of St. Bernard, had become
a monk at Clairvaux, but, finding the rule there too gall-
ing, had migrated to Cluny, and, on an appeal to Rome,
the Pope directed him to remain at Cluny, much to the
chagrin iof St. Bernard, who, as the Cistercian head of
Clairvaux, vehemently attacked the milder discipline of
the Benedictine Cluny. Robert, in consequence of his
cousin's objections, was sent back by Peter to Clairvaux,
but his monks, resenting such a tame surrender, got Wil-
liam, the Abbot of St. Thierry, near Rheims, to' write a
sharp letter of remonstrance to St. Bernard. The reply of
the latter accusing the Cluniacs of all sorts of declensions
from the needful strictness of monastic life, drew forth a
rejoinder from Peter as characteristic of "that gentle for-
bearance and love of peace " of the latter, " which made
him stand out conspicuous in his generation, when each
man sought his own, or the things of his order, not the
things of Jesus Christ " (S. Baring-Gould's Lives of the
Saints, December, p. 284), as the attack on St. Bernard's
part was of his fiery, yet not altogether unfriendly, vehe-
mence of invective.

In a subsequent controversy between St. Bernard and
Peter the former was more successful. He opposed the
wish of Hugh, son of the Duke of Burgundy, to secure
the see of Langres, when vacant in 1138, for a Cluniac
monk. The Archbishop of Lyons consecrated Hugh's
nominee in the teeth of St. Bernard's opposition, but
notwithstanding all defence of the appointment of the
new bishop which Peter could make, the Pope, who was J
wholly under th.; influence of St. Bernard, pronounced the i
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Consecration of the Cluniac monk void, and the Prior of
Clairvaux, a cousin of St. Bernard's, was consecrated in
his stead.

Once more the gentle Peter came into collision with
the fiery, domineering St. Bernard in the matter of Abe-
lard. The latter had been condemned, if not altogether
unheard, at any rate misunderstood, by the Council of
Sens upon charges of heresy brought against him by
St. Bernard, and the sentence upon him had been con-
firmed, upon appeal, by Pope Innocent II.—a mere echo
of the prosecutor. Abelard, silenced and broken down,
took refuge at Cluny on his way to Rome, and remained
there for some two years, during which Peter so far won
upon the victorious Bernard as to bring about a recon-
ciliation between him and Abelard, if such can be called
a reconciliation, which allowed Bernard still to do his
utmost to set the minds of men against his old adver-
sary. The peaceful death of Abelard at Cluny in 1142
finally terminated this controversy.

The year 1143 saw a renewal of the correspondence
between St. Bernard and Peter on the subject of the
two reforms, in which the latter takes credit for a warm
love for the Cistercians, and reminds his correspondent
of the shocks that love had withstood in the question
of the payment of tithes by a Cistercian monastery in
the neighbourhood of Cluny to the Cluuiac monks,
which had led to a keen controversy and many appeals;
as well as in the contest about the Bishop of Langres.
It was at this time that Peter sent to St. Bernard a copy
of the translation of the Koran, which Peter had caused to
be made in Spain by Robert, an Englishman, but Arch-
deacon of Pampeluna.

Peter was in high favour with Popes Celestine II. and
Lucius II., and in 1146, in common with St. Bernard,
took an active part in discountenancing the slaughter of
the Jews in France and Germany, which had resulted
from the preaching of St. Bernard against the infidels.
But though Peter appealed to Loirs VII. to stay the
massacre, it must be said that he made no effort to pre-
vent the plunder of the Jews.

Another matter in which Peter was interested and
engaged was that of Peter of Brueys, who founded a
sect holding tenets strongly tinged with Manicluvism,
and was burnt alive by a zealous Catholic mob early in
the twelfth century. A letter strongly condemning the
heretic, his followers, and his opinions is still extant.
Peter went to Rome for five months in 1150, when
Eugenius III., a nominee of St. Bernard, was Pope, and
gave an account of Eugenius to St. Bernard by letter.

The rest of Peter's life was spent at Cluny*
where he d. early in 1156 or 1157, leaving the
impression behind him of " one of the most
attractive figures which monastic and mediae-
val history presents to us " (S. Baring-Gould's
Lives of the Saints, Dec, p. 281). Lacking
the fire and power of his great antagonist and
correspondent, he succeeded by the gentleness
and imperturbability of his disposition in
gaining and retaining an influence in the
religious world second only to that of St. Ber-
nard. His writings were chiefly controversial,
and the poetry which he wrote was great neither
in quantity nor quality. Amongst his latter
were (1) Some Rhythms, Proses, Verses, and
Hymns contained in the Bibliotheca Clunia-
censis, 1614 ; (2) A Hymn on the " Translation
of St. Benedict"—"Claris conjubila Gallia
cantibus," in the Bibliotheca Floriacensis,
1605; and (3) An "Epitaph on Peter Abe-
lard." From the first collection, Archbishop
Trench gives two specimens: (a) On Christ's
Nativity, " Coelum gaude, terra plaude," and
(b) one on the Resurrection of our Lord,
" Mortis portis fractis foitis " (Sac. Lat. Poetry,
1874, p. 102), both of which have been trans-
lated. See Latin, Trs. from the, p. 655, ii.

[D. S. W.]
P e t e r t h e Venerab le . [Peter of St.

Maurice.]
P e t e r s , M a r y , ne'e B o w l y , daughter of

Richard Bowly, of Cirencester, was b. in 1813,
and subsequently married to the Rev. John
McWilliam Peters, sometime Rector of Quen-
nington, Gloucestershire, and d, at Clifton,
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July 29,1856. Her prose work, The WorWe
History from the Creation to the Accession of
Queen Victoria, was pub. in seven volumes.
Several of her hymns were contributed to the
Plymouth Brethren's Ps., Hys., and Spiritual
Songs, Lond., D. Walther, 1842. These with
others, 58 in all, were pub. by Nisbet & Co.,
London, 1847, as Hys. inteiided to help the
Communion of Saints. Dr. Walker introduced
several from these collections into his Chelten-
ham Ps. & Hys., 1855. Many of these have
been repeated in Snepp's Songs of G. & (?.,
1872. and other Church of England hymn-
books. These include, besides those annotated
under their respective first lines :—

i. From Psalms, Hymns, & S. S., 1842 :—
1. Blessed Lord, our hearts are panting. Burial.

Given in later collections as " Blessed Lord, our souls
are lunging."

2. How can there be one holy thought! Holiness
through Christ.

3. Jesus, how much Thy Name unfolds. The Name
of Jesus.

4. L'̂ rd, we see the day approaching. Second Advent.
5. 0 Lord, we know it matters not. Taught by the

Spirit.
6. The murmurs of the wilderness. Praise to Jesus.
7. The saints awhile dispersed abroad. God within us.
8. Unworthy is thanksgiving. Jesus the Mediator.
9. Whom have we, Lord, but Thee. Christ All in All.

10. With thankful hearts we meet, 0 Lord. Public
Worship.

11. From her Hymns, &c, 1847:—
11. Earth's firmest ties will perish. Burial.
12. Enquire, my soul, enquire. Second Advent.
13. Hallelujah, we are hastening. Journeying Heaven-

ward.
14. Holy Father, we address Thee. Holy Trinity.
15. Jesus, of Thee we ne'er would tire. Holy Com-

munion.
16. Lord Jesus, in Thy Name alone. Holy Com-

munion.
17. Lord, through the desert drear and wide. Prayer

for Perseverance.
18. Many sons to glory bring. Security in Christ.
19. 0 Lord, whilst we confess the worth. Dead in

Christ. Sometimes it begins with st. ii., " Dead to the
world we here avow."

20. Our God is light, we do not go, Christ the Guide.
21. Praise ye the Lord, again, again. Public Worship.
22. Salvation to our God. Passiontide.
23. The holiest we enter. Public Worship. Some-

times given as " The holiest now we enter."
24. Through the love of God our Saviour. Security

in Christ.
25. Thy grace, 0 Lord, to us hath shown. Offertory.
26. We're pilgrims iu the wilderness. Life a Pil-

grimage. [J. J.]

Petersen, Johann Wilhelm, was b.
June 1, 1649, at Osnabriick; his father Georg
Petersen, Kanzlei-beamter at Lubeck, having
gone to reside at Osnabruck as representing
Lubeck in the negotiations which ended in
the Peace of Westphalia. Petersen matri-
culated at the University of Giessen, in 1669 ;
"went in 1671 to Rostock, and was then for
short periods at Leipzig, Wittenberg, and
Jena; the degree of M.A. being conferred on
him by Giessen in absentia. He returned to
Giessen in 1673, and began to lecture on phi-
losophy and rhetoric as nprivat docent. About
1675 he visited Spener, at Frankfurt. This
proved an important turning-point in his life.
In 1677 he began to lecture nt Rostock, as
Professor of Poetry (D.D. from Rostock 1686),
but in the same year accepted the pastorate of
the St. Aegidien church at Hannover. He
was then, in May, 1678, appointed by Duke
August Friedrich of Holstein, as Court
preacher at Eutin, and geneml superinten-
dent of the diocese of Lubeck. In Advent,
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1688, he became pastor of St. John's church
and superintendent at Liineburg. Here he
made himself obnoxious to his fellow clergy
by refusing to take fees for hearing confes-
sions ; received into his house Fraulein Ros-
amunde Juliane von Asseburg, and began
publicly to teach her ideas of the Millennial
Kingdom. Being accused of Chiliasm and
having his opinions condemned by the theo-
logical faculty of Helmst'adt, he was removed
from his office in the end of January, 1692.
Thereafter he resided at various places, made
tours over Germany, during whiGh he propa-
gated his views, and expounded his peculiar
doctrines by books and pamphlets. He finally
bought a small estate at Thymer, near Zerbst,
and d. there, Jan. 31, 1727 (Koch vi. 121;
Allg. Deutsche Biog. xxv. 508, &c).

Apart from his importance as a theological writer,
Petersen deserves attention as the authcr of several
hymns. A considerable number of them are in Latin,
his MS. being entitled Cithara sacra. Of these he
contributed 7 to Freylinghausen's Geish etches G. B.,
1704. Two of these have passed into English, viz.:
"Cerne lapsum servulum" (p. 216, i.), and "Salve
crux beata, salve" (q.v.). His German hymns were
pub. as (1) Stimmen aus Zion, in two parts, Halle, 1698
and 1701 [Wernigerode Library]. These are hymns in
prose and not versions of the Psalter; and 8 passed into
Freylinghausen's G. B., 1704. (2) ccc. Stimmen aus
Zion, N. P. 1721 [Brit. Mus. and Wernigerode]. These
are obscure, mystical, and diffuse, and do not appear to
have come at all into use. (3) Others of his hymns
appeared in the Pietistic hymn-books of the period,
1692-1704. One of this last class is tr. into English,
viz:—

Iaebster Jesu, liebstes Leben. Spiritual Watchful-
ness. In A. Luppius's Anddcktig Singender Christen-
Mund, VVesel, 1692, p. 150, in 5 St., repeated in Frey-
linghausen, 1704, and the Berlin G. L. S., ed. 1863, No.
651. Tr. as, "Jesus, Lord of life and glory" (st. v.),
as No. 1188 in the Suppl. of 1808 to the Moravian H.
Bk.t 1801 (1886, No. 980). [ J . M.]

Petri laudes exequamur. [St. Peter.]
In J. Merlo Horst's Paradisus animae chris-
tianae, Cologne, 1644, sect. ii. p. 116, as a
*' Rhythmical hymn on' St. Peter the Apostle,'
briefly embracing his life and character." Re-
peated in later eds. of the Paradisus. Tr. as:—

0 sing the great apostle. By F. Oakeley, in his
tr. of Horst's Paradisus, as the Paradise of the
Christian Soul, Lond., Burns, 1850, p. 137 (ed.
1877, p. 137), in 45 st. of 4 1. Of these 8
st. were given in the 1863 ed. of the Appendix
to the Hymnal N., and again in the People's
H., 1867, as " Sing we the praise of Peter."

[J. M.]
P e t r u m , t y r anne , qu id catenis ob-

ruis. Jean Baptiste de Santeuil [St. Peter.']
Appeared in the Cluniac Breviary, 1686,
p. 1026, in his Hymni Sacri et Nooi, 1689,
p. 49 (ed. 1698, p. 134), and the Paris
Breviary, 1736. In the Paris Brev. it is the
hymn at Lauds on the Feast of St. Peter's
Chains, Aug. 1st. In later French Breviaries
it is also given for the same feast. The text
is in Card. Newman's Hymni Ecclesiae, 1838
and 1865. Tr. as :-—

Where the prison bars surround him. By I. Wil-
liams, in his Hys. tr. from the Parisian Breviary, 1839,
p. 226, in 8.7.8.7.4.7. In the Hymnary, 1872, it is altered
to 6 of 8.7., and st. iii. is also omitted. [J. J.]

Pfefferkorn, Georg Michael, was b-
March 16, 1645, at Ifta, near Creuzburg on
the Werra, where his father, G. M. Pftfferkom
(a native of Creuzburg, but never pastor
there), had become pastor in 1619, held the
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living for 58 years, but finally retired and d.
at Creuzburg. After studying at the Univer-
sities of Jena (M.A. 1666) and Leipzig, Pfeffer-
korn was for a short time private tutor at
Alteuburg, and then in 1668, became master
of the two highest forms in the Gymnasium
at Altenburg. In 1673, he was appointed by
Duke Ernst the Pious, of Gotha (who d.
Marcli 26, 1675), as a tutor to his three sons.
In 1676 Duke Friedrich I. appointed him
pastor of Frieinar, near Gotha, and in 1682
made him a member of the consistory and
superintendent at Grafen-Tonna, near Gotha.
He d. at Graferi-Tonna, March 3, 1732 (Allg.
Deutsclie Biog. xxv. 619; MS. from Pastor H.
Henning, SuperinttnJent at Creuzburg, &c).

Pfefferkorn's hymns appeared in the hymn-books of
the period, and in his Poetisch-Philologis^jke Fest- und
Wochen- Lust darinnen allerhand Arten Deutscher
Gedichte, kc, Altenburg, 1667 [Berlin Library], and the
second enlarged ed., Altenburg, 1669 [Gottingen Li-
brary]. The most important hymn associated with his
name is •* Wer weiss wie nahe mir niein Ende" (see p.
330, i.). Another hymn ascribed to him is:

Was frag ich nach der Welt, Und alien ihren
Schatzen. Renunciation of the World. According to
J. Avenarius, in his Liedercatechismus, Leipzig, 1714,
p. 56, this hymn was written in 1667, and sung from
broadsheets at Altenburg. It is not however in his
Gedichte, as above, either in 1667 or 1669. It is in-
cluded, without his name, in the Stettinisches Voll-
stdndiges G. B., Alten-Stettin, 1671, p. 415 ; and,
with his name, in the Naumburg G. B., 1715, ed. by J.
M. Schamelius. In the Berlin G. L. S., ed. 1863, No. 695.
It is founded on 1 John ii. 15-17, and is in 8 st. of 8 1.,
1. 8 in each st. being, " Was frag ich nach der Welt."

The only tr. is: ** Can I this world esteem," by Dr. II.
Mills, 1845 (1856, p. 101). [ J . M.]

Pfeil, Chris toph Carl Ludwig ,
Baron von, was b. January 20, 1712, at
Grunstadt, near Worms, where his father,
Quirin Heinrich v. Pfeil, was then in the ser-
vice of the Count of Leiningen. He matri-
culated at the University of Halle in 1728, as
a student of law. After completing his course
at the University of Tubingen, he was ap-
pointed, in 1732, Wiirttemberg secretary of
legation at Regensburg; then, in 1737, Justiz-
und-Regierungsrath at Stuttgart; in 1745
Tutelar-raths-Prasident; in 1755 Kreisdirec-
torialgesandter to the Swabian Diet; in 1758
Geheim Legationsrath; and in 1759 Geheim-
rath. He found himself however at last no
longer able to co-operate in carrying out the
absolutism of the Wiirttemberg prime minister
Count Montmartin. When his resignation
was accepted, April 13, 1763, he retired to the
estate of Deufstetten, near Crailsheim, which
he had purchased in 1761. In Sept., 1763, he
was appointed by Frederick the Great as
Geheimrath, and accredited Prussian minister
or ambassador to the Diets of Swabia and
Franconia. He was thereafter created Baron
by the Emperor Joseph II., and in 1765 re-
ceived the cross of the Red Eagle Order from
Frederick the Great. An intermittent fever
which developed itaelf in August, 1783, con-
fined him to bed, where he remained till his
death, at Deufstetten, Feb. 14, 1784 (Kochv.
176; Allg. Deutsche Biog. xxv. 646).

v. Pfeil was a man of deep and genuine piety. His
hymn-writing began immediately after the spiritual
change which he experienced on the 10th S. after Trinity,
1730; and it continued to be a favourite occupation, es-
pecially in his later years at Deufstetten. He was one
of the most productive of German hymn-writers, his
printed hymns being about 950, besides many in MS.
His Psalm versions of 1747 Are npted. under Psalters, j
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German. The other hymns printed in his lifetime ap-
peared in his (1) Lieder von der offenbarten I/errlichkeit
und ZuJcunft des Herrn, Essiingen, 1741, 2nd ed. Mem-
mingen, 1749, as Apocalyptische Lieder von der, &c.
(2) Eoangelisches Gesangbuch, Memmingen, 1782, with
264 hymns dating from 1730 to 1781, edited by J. G.
Schellhorn. (3) Evangelische Glaubens-und Herzens-
gesiinge, Dinkelsbflhl, 1783, with 340 hymns dating
from 1763 to 1783. In recent times a number of his
hymns have come into German use (they originally ap-
peared, it must be remembered, during the Rationalistic
Period), aud Knapp includes 26 of them in his Eo. L. S.t
1850. Two have passtd into English, viz.:—

i. Am Grab der Christen singet man. Burial. Writ-
ten in 1780. 1st pub. in No. 3, 1783, as above, p. 201, in
10 st., entitled, "We sing joyfully of Victory at the
grave of the righteous: the right hand of the Lord hath
gotten Him the victory." In the Berlin G. L. S.,ed.
1863, No. 1433. Tr. as, " The Christian's grave with
joy we see," by Dr. G. Walker, 1860, p. 111.

ii. Wohl einem Haus, da Jesus Christ. Family
Prayer. 1st pub. in No. 2, 1782, as above, No. 61, in
8 st. of 4 1., entitled, " Delightful picture of a house
that serves the Lord. On the Parents of Jesus." It was
apparently written for the 1st S. after Epiphany, 1746.
In the Unv. L. S., 1851, No. 682. Tr. as :—

Oh blest the house, whatever befall. A good tr.t
omitting st. ii., vi., by Miss Winkworth, in her C. B.
for England, 1863, No. 175. Including, omitting the
trs. of st. iii., v.t and adding a tr. of st. vi., as No. 344
in the Ohio Luth. Hyl., 1880. [ J . M.]

Phelan, Charlotte Elizabeth. [Tonna,
C.E.]

Phelps, Sylvanus Dryden, D.D., was
b. at Suffield, Connecticut, May 15,1816, and
educated at Brown University, where he gra-
duated in 1844. In 1846 he became pastor of
the first Baptist Church, New Haven. Dr.
Phelps is the Editor of The Christian Secre-
tary, Hartford. His publications include,
Eloquence of Nature, and Other Poems, 1842;
Sunlight and Hearthlight, 1856; the Poet's
Song, 1867, &c. He is the author of the fol-
lowing hymns:—

1. Christ, Who came my soul to save. Holy Baptism.
2. Did Jesus weep for me ? Lent.
3. Saviour, Thy dying love. Passiontide.
4. Sons of day, arise from slumber. Home Missions.
5. This rite our blest Redeemer gave. Holy Baptism.
Of these Nos. 1 and 4 appeared in the

Baptist ed. of the Plymouth Coll., 1857 ; Nos.
2 and 5 in the Baptist Devotional H. Bk.,
1864; and No. 3 in Gospel By*., 1st series,
and Laudes Domini, 1884. [F. M. B.]

Phillimore, Greville, M.A., was b. in
1821 and educated at Westminster, the Char-
terhouse, and Christ Church, Oxford (B.A.
1842). Taking Holy Orders in 1843, he be-
came Vicar of Downe-Ampney, Cricklade,
Gloucestershire, in 1851, Rector of Henley-on-
Thames, 1867, and of Ewelme, 1883. He d.
Jan. 20, 1884. His Parochial Sermons were
pub. in 1856. He was joint editor with H. W.
Beadon and J. R. Woodford (afterwards Bishop
of Ely) of The Parish Hymn Book, 1863 (195
hymns), and the enlargedl ed., 1875 (274
hymnB). The first ed. of this collection was
one of the first hymn-books which gave Dr.
Neale's trs. of Greek hymns for congregational
use. To the 1863 ed. Mr. Phillimore con-
tributed the following hymns, several of which
have been repeated in other collections:—

1. Christ, through grief and toil we come. Epiphany
2. Darkly frowns the eastern sky. Good Friday

Evening and Easter Eve.
3. Every morning they are new. (See p. 359, i.)
4. Lonely in her virgin home. Annunciation of th*

B. V. M.
5. 0 fear not, little flock, Security 0/ tht fhurch in

Christ,


